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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

PART I

lntroductory Section

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016



TO\ilNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Mercer County

General Descrþtion

Hopewell Township ("the Township") is comprised of an area of approximately 60 square
miles. It is bounded by Hunterdon County to the north, the Delaware River to the west,
Lawrence and Ewing Townships to the south and Princeton Township on the east. The
Township also surrounds the boroughs of Hopewell and Pennington. The Township is divided
by New Jersey State Highway Route 31. The cities of Philadelphia and New York provide
cultural and economic centers which are easily accessible via Interstates 95 and 295, which run
through the Township, commuter railroad transportation and/or bus service. Air travel
connections are available at the Trenton/Ivfercer County Airport, which is located just over the
Township's southem border in Ewing Township.

The area encompassing the Township of Hopewell is bucolic in nature. A mixture of pastural,
wooded and rugged terrain guarantees that future development will be limited to suitable areas

allowing the Township to retain its rural and unspoiled characteristics. Approximately 23Yo of
the Township is developed as residential; approximately 54Yoisvacant, wooded or agricultural;
approximately I8o/o is public and quasi-public and approximately 5% is commercial, industrial
or office/research.

A full range of commercial establishments are located in the Township. Restaurants, service
stations, grocery and food specialty shops, banks and ofñces complement the residential nature
of the township's developed are¿Ìs. Additional commercial and retail shopping is available in
the boroughs of Hopewell and Pennington. Major corporate employers are Bristol-Myers
Squibb and Janssen Pharmaceutíca(adivision of Johnson & Johnson), Bank of America-
Menill Lynch and Capital Health Systems.

Public and quasi-public land uses inthe Township include the Mercer County Howell Living
Farm and the Mercer County Belle Mountain recreation area in the northwest section of the
Township. V/ashington Crossing State Park, Mercer County Park Northwest and Mercer
County's Rosedale Park, which provide both passive and active recreation areas within the
Township. Baldpate Mountain, owned by Mercer County, the State and the Township, the
'Woolsey Park and Independence Park which are owned by the Township, also provide for
passive and active recreation. ln addition, the Township is a parbrer in inter-municipal
arrangements providing for Twin Pines recreation area and the Lawrence Hopewell Trail system
which also provide for both passive and active recreation.

Vacant land area is predominately zoned for residential development, which provides for several
zoning classifications from five units per acre in the Township's growth zone up to fourteen-
acre sites in the mountainous areas.
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Township Government

Hopewell Township is govemed by a five-member Township Committee elected on an at-large
basis. Each year the elected body selects one of its members to serve as Mayor for a one-year
term. The Township Committee has responsibility for all legislative and executive matters,
including the enactment of all ordinances and resolutions.

Administrative responsibilities are vested in a full-time professionally trained Township
AdministratorÆngineer, who is charged with overseeing the "day-to-day" operations of the
municipal government as well as all engineering fi.rnctions. Township offices and departments
include: the Officç of the Township Administrator, Municipal Court, the Office of the
Township Clerk, the Department of Finance, the Departrnent of Revenue Collection, the Office
of Community Development, the Municipal Construction Departrnent, the Police DeparÍnen!
the DeparEnent of Public Vy'orks, the Health Department, Senior Service Department and the
Recreation Department.

The Office of Township AdministratorÆngineer manages a municipal operating budget of
approximately $20 million and a six year capital improvements program. As of December 31,
2016, there are 92 full-time and 57 part-time municipal employees.

The Township Committee formulates policy with input from the Township's professional staff
and consultants, as well as over 90 resident volunteers who serve on various boards,
commissions or committees.

The volunteer boards of the municipal govemment are: Zoring Board of Adjustrnent, Planning
Board, Environmental Commission, Historic Preservation Commission, Affordable Housing
Committee, Board of Health, the Board of Health Advisory Committee, the Agricultural
Advisory Committee, the Open Space Advisory Committee, the Recreation Advisory
Committee, the Municipal Alliance, the Youth Advisory Committee, the Senior Advisory
Board, the Green Team, the Deer Management Advisory Committee and the Finance Advisory
Committee.

Public Safety

The Police Departrnent provides 24-hotx service to the residents of Hopewell Township and to
the residents of Hopewell Borough via an interlocal service agreement that has been in place
since January 1983. The deparknent consists of a Chiet 2LieúenarÍs,4 Sergeants, 3

Detectives, 20Patrol Officers, 6 Dispatchers, I Secretary, 1 Discovery Clerk and 9 Crossing
Guards. Services to the public include: Resident Identification Cards, home security checks,
access to a Domestic Violence Victim Response Team, access to a Community Addiction
Recovery Eftort Team, a Traffic Service Unit, a Youth Police Academy, educational services in
local schools and a Project Medicine Drop program which allows for the disposal of expired and
unused prescripion medication.
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Public \ilorks

Public Works provides curbside service Township wide including: brushpickup by zone (April,
October and Chrisfnas Trees only in January), freon disposal (monthly), leaf pickup (spring and
autumn) and tire pickup (twice during the year). Additionally, this deparfnent maintains 144
miles of Township roadway (including surface repairs, tree trimming/removal and snow
removal), all municipal vehicles, all municipal buildings and any parks or recreational facilities
that are the responsibility of the Township. In20I6, the Township held two shredding and
electronic disposal events for its residents. Public Works consists of 1 Interim Director/[Jtilities
Systems Foreman/ Building Foreman, 2 Foremen, 2Heavy Equipment Operators, 3 Light
Equipment Operators, 9 Truck Drivers, 2 Mechanic's, 1 Mechanic's Assistant, 4 Laborers, 1

Utility Systems/Building Foreman and 1 SecretarylCefüfred Recycling Professional.

Health

The Health Departrnent provides state mandated services and is staffed by state licensed public
health professionals. The department provides prevention oriented personal health services as

well as regulatory environmental and communicable disease services. Additionally, the
department records vital statistical records of deaths, births and marriages and issues original
and certified copies. The departrnent is also responsible for the animal conÍol program and dog
and cat licenses. The department also oversees and participates in the Municipal Alliance.

During 2016, the deparfrnent issued permits for septic systems: 6 new systems, 58 replacement
systems and 66 repairs to systems versus 6 new and77 replacement systems and 48 repairs to
systems in20l5.

Permits for new wells for 2016 were as follows: 15 private new and replacement wells, 6 wells
abandoned and 2 pumps replaced.

In2016,1,965 dog licenses and 485 cat licenses were issued while in2015,1,772 dog licenses
and47l cat licenses were issued

In20l6, the Health Department, along with Rite Aid, administered 470 doses of flu vaccine.
The vaccine was made available to older adults and high-risk individuals and any municipal or
school district employees.

The Health Departrnent also inspected 9 public pools and 86 retail food establishments
completing various inspections or re-inspections for atotal of 135 inspections. Several youth
camps and public events were also inspected as needed.
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Community Development

Hopewell Township has enjoyed controlled development and growth guided by its
comprehensive Master Plan. The Tovmship retains the services of a professional planner to help
develop its long-term strategy for growth, which meets the needs of the local citizens. Sitting
astride I-295 andl-95, the township enjoys the developmental advantages associated with access
to major transportation arteries. Additional factors such as the close proximity to Princeton
Borough and the state capital, and it's approximately equi-distance betweenNew York and
Philadelphia continues to make Hopewell Township a desired location for residency and office
location.

The topographical nature of the Township, however, will ensure that large areas will remain
unspoiled and open due to rugged terrain and other natural features. Thé more elevated tracts
are zoned for housing on lots as large as fourteen acres.

The majority of the Township is served by private on-site wells and septic systems. The
Township owns a small public community water system serving 105 users and two community
se\¡/er systems; one system witlì 211 users with wastewater treaünent provided by contract with
the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority and one system with 1,651 users with
wastewater ûeatrnent provided by contract with the Ewing Lawrence Sewerage Authority.

In20l6, the Planning Board approved 1 major subdivision, 1 site plan and 1 amended site plan.

Dwing 2016, the Zoning Board of Adjusfnent reviewed 25 cases or applications. Of those
applications, 4 were for hardship or "bulk" requirement relief (i.e., setbacks, lot coverage); and
15 were for a use not permitted in the zone. There were 3 site plan applications that were within
the jwisdiction of the Board by virtue of a2014 grant of major subdivision approval with a "d-
4" vartartce anda20l5 "d-1" variance approval. There were 3 amended use variance
applications, 1 with site plan approval and 1 with site plan waiver approval. There were 5 site
plan applications,4 site plan waiver applications and 2 minor subdivision applications
associated with the use variance applications; several of those site plan applications and 1 minor
subdivision application also included hardship "bulk" requirement relief.

Municipal Construction Offi ce

The Municipal Construction OfTice is staffed by 1 Construction OflicialÆire Protection Sub-
code Official, 1 Building Sub-code Official, 1 Elecüical Sub-code Official, I Part-time
Electrical Inspector, 1 Part-time Plumbing Sub Code Official, I Permit Control person and 1

Executive Secretary.

During 2016, the Construction Office issued 719 Building Permits, 896 Electrical Permits, 924
PlumbingÀ4echanical Permits, 96 Fire Permits and 87 Certificates of Occupancy.
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Recreation

The department sponsors a comprehensive aray of recreation and leisure services and a wide
variety of community trips, senior citizenactivities and programs for children and teens. More
than 40 programs were oflered throughout the year, including senior breakfasts, community
trips, baseball games, a youth wrestling program and a youth field hockey program. The
departrnent also sponsors nine halÊday camps during the summer months including: Art in the
Park, Skate Camp, Baseball, Field Hockey and Soccer camps, US Sports Institute Multi-Sports
Camp, Sport Squirts Camp, Tennis Carnp and V/restling Camp. Additionally, a fuIl-day Teen
Travel Camp runs for five weeks in the summer with over 175 particípants who travel to
destinations throughout the tri-state area. These camps presently serve over 850 children and
teens.

The Recreation Department in conjunction with the Public'Works Departrnent also manages the
Township's parks, playgrounds and athletic facilities, including the Municipal Athletic
Complex, the22-acre Independence Park and the 49-acre Twin Pines facility.

Hopewell Township is the department's fiscal agent and provides salary and certain operating
expenses through its annual municipal budget. A trust fund was established for fee-based
progrcms that are designed to be selÊsupporting and provide employment to more than 40 part-
time staffmembers.

Senior Services

Hopewell Valley Senior Services, created in2006, provides information, progr¿rms and services
for Hopewell Valley senior residents and caregivers in order to promote independence,
wellness, volunteerism and community interaction rimong older adults. The office is funded
through a shared service agreement between Hopewell Township and the Boroughs of
Hopewell and Pennington.

In20I6, Hopewell Valley Senior Services provided services to over 1,100 residents. Services
included: the distribution of a monthly senior newsletter, GrandPals program (Seniors reading
to Kindergarten students), Mahjongg, art, walking groups, driver safety courses, information
and referrals to community resources, caregiver support, a senior citizenpicnic and the
administration of Hopewell Valley Rides (a transportation program for older adults and people
with disabilities in Hopewell Valley).

Municipal Housing

Municipal Housing is managed by a Municipal Housing Liason, a COAH mandated position.
Duties of the Liaison include management of day-to-day inquiries, coordination with the
Affordable Housing Committee (AHC), filing annual reports for revenue and expenses related
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to the Aftordable Housing Trust with COAH and the COAH Unit Monitoring Report. Housing
rentals, sales and the qualification of applicants for housing is provided by Princeton
Community Housing, a contracted vendor.

Union Contracts

Certain Township employees are represented through the following collective bargaining units
as follows. All expiring conÍacts are presently being negotiated:

BargaÍning Unit
Superior Offrcers Association
PBA Local 342
CWAUnionNo 1034
9-1- I Operators Association
Public Works, AFSCME Local3867

Expiration Date
December 31,2018
December 31,2018
December 31, 2018
December31,2018
December 37,2018

Significant Financial Data

Debt Administration

The authorized bonded indebtedness of municipalities in the State of New Jersey is limited by
statute to an amount equal to 3%o/o of their equalized value. The equalized valuation basis ofthe
Township is set by statute as the average for the last three years of the equalizedvalue of all
taxable real property and improvements and certain railroad property within its boundaries as

annually determined by the State Board of Taxation. The Township has managed its debt well
andasofDecember3l,20l6hasoutstandingdebtequalto 1.281 %ofitsequalizedvalue.

As of 2016, Standard and Poor's has awarded Hopewell Township a credit rating of AAA.

Surplus Fund Balance

Hopewell Township closed out 2016 with a surplus balance of $11,895,272.20, which is a
decrease of$l 13,125.35 over 2015's ending balance.
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Budget

The2016 Budget was adopted at$' 22,058,835.18. This represented a decrease of
52,556,606.33 over the 2015 budget.

Year 2012 2013 2014 2015
Annual
Budget $20,089,338 $21,116,198 $20,963,661 524,615,441

2016

$22,058,835

Township of Hopewell
Budget History

?'s
=€ 'oErs

10

5

20L2 20L3 2014

Budget Years

2015 20L6

á
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As the below charts demonstrate, municipal taxes represent l4Yo of all property taxes paid in
2016.

A more detailed analysis of revenues and expenditures for the2016 budget indicates that
(65%) of the budget was supported by tax dollars with Surplus (9%) and State Aid (8%)
being the next largest repetitive contributors.

Township of Hopewell
2OL6 Tax Distribtuion

Open Space

L%
Municipal

!4%
Fire

School
57%

County
25%

2OL6 Budget Revenues
Delinquent Taxes

3%
State Aid p¡tot Grants Shared Services

Other

Surplus

I nterest
2%

Municipal
Operations

3%
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Other
5%

2Ot6 Budget Expenses
rants

Streets and Roads

Reserve for 9%

Deferred 0%

Charges

o%
Uncollected Taxes

6% General
ment

73%

Health and
Welfare

2%

Shared Services
3%

Legal

2%

Engineering
0%

Capital
lmprovements

t%

A review of Township Expenses would indicate that the three largest specific areas of
expenditure would be Debt Service (24%), Employee Benefits/Social Security/Pensions (18%)
and Public Safety (17%).
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Township of Hopewell
Consultants and Advisors
as of December 31,2016

Auditors
Inverso & Stewart, LLC

651 Route 73 N Suite 402
Marlton, NJ 08053

(8s6) e83-2244

Attornev
Herbert, Van Ness, Cayci and Goodell, P.C.

313I PrincetonPike,Bldg4, Ste 114
Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

(60e) 924-249s

Bond Counsel
McManimon, Scotland, and Baumann

. 75 Livingston Avenue
Roseland, NJ 07068

(e73) 622-1800

Civil Eneineerins Consultants
VanCleef Engineering Associates

2345 Route 33
Robbinsville, New Jersey 08691

(609)2s9-3263
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Township of Hopewell

Governing Body

Kevin Kuchinski - Mayor
Vanessa Sandom - Deputy Mayor

Julie Blake - Committeeperson
Todd Brandt - Committeeperson

John Hart - Committeeperson

Oflicials

Paul E Pogorzelski - AdministratorÆngineer
Laurie Gompf - Municipal Clerk

Deborah Fox - Assessor
Kevin Oswald - Municipal Construction Official

Roger Haley - Municipal Court Judge
Margaret Umbro - Court Administator

Robert Miller - Zonng Officer
Mary Kennedy-Nadzak- Tax Collector

Elaine Cruickshank-Borges - Chief Financial Officer
Lance Maloney- Chief of Police
Robert English * Health Officer

Judy Niederer - Recreation Director
Randi Knechel - Senior Service Coordinator

David Guerard- Interim Public Works Director
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INVERSO & STEWART, LLC

Certified Public Accountants

651 Route 73 North, Suite 402
Marlton, New Jersey 08053
(8s6)983-22/,4
F¡x (856) 983-6674
E-Mail:!ssg1@@¡¡¡is¡

-Mernber of-
American Institute of CPAs
New Jersey Society of CPAs

INDEPEI\DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor and
Members of the Township Committee

Township of Hopewell
County of Mercer
Hopewell, New Jersey

Repoñ on the Fínøncíøl Støîements

I have audited the accompanying statements of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balance - regulatory basis of the
various firnds of the Township oflHopewell, in the County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, as of December 31, 2016 and
2015, and the related statements of operations and changes in fund balance - regulatory basis for the years then ended, and
the related statement ofrevenues - regulatory basis, statement ofexpenditures - regulatory basis, and statement ofgeneral
fixed assets group of accounts for the year ended December 31,2016 and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the Township's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

Manøgement's ResponsìbÍlity for the Fìnancíal Statemenß

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of tlese financial statements in accordance with the
financial reporting provisions of the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of
New Jersey. Management is also responsible for the desþ, implemenøtion and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to
fraud or error.

Aa díto r's Resp onsìb ilíty

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to
financial audits containedin Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and
in compliance with audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of
Community Affairs, State of New Jersey. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material

-:^^¿^.^-^-L ^f ¿L^ c-^--2^t ^L^.^^^-+^ --,L^¿L^- 1..^ +^ A----¡ I- *^l-:-^ +L^-^ -:^l- ô-ôÃÃðñÃñ+ô +L^ -",¡¡+^-llllùùt4lçlllgul ul ulç luro[çI(ll ù]4llçtllçuLù, wttçutçl uuE LU uatuu vl glrvl. tr¡ uraurË rrrvÐ! ¡¡ùÃ oùùvoù¡¡¡w¡¡rrr tuv @usltu¡

considers intemal confol relevant to the entþ's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinions.
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Basßfor Adverse Opìníon on U.S. Generalþ Accepted Accountíng Príncíples

As described in Note I of the financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the Township on the basis of
the financial reporting provisions of the Division of Local Government Services, Departrnent of Community Affairs,
State of New Jersey, which is a basis of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America, to meet the requirements of the State ofNew Jersey.

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the regulatory basis of accounting described in Note I
and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, although not reasonably determinable, are
presumed to be material.

Adverse Opínion on U.S. Generølly Accepted Accountíng Príncíples

In my opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial position of the
Township of Hopewell, in the County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, as of December 31, 2016 and 2015, or the results

of its operations and changes in fund balance for the years t}ren ended.

Opíníon on Regulatory Basís of Accountíng

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to previously present fairly, in all material respects, the assets, liabilities,
reserves and fund balance - regulatory basis of the various funds of the Township of Hopewell, in the County of Mercer,
State of New Jersey, as of December 31,2016 and 2015, and the results of its operations and changes in fimd balance -
regulatory basis of such funds for the years then ended, and the revenues - regulatory basis, expenditures - regulatory
basis of the various funds, and general fixed assets, for the year ended December 31,2016 in conformity with accounting
principles and practices prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs,
State of New Jersey as described in Note l.

Other Informatíon

My audits were conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the

Township's basic furancial statements. The supplemental furancial statements presented for the various frrnds are

presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Division of Local Government Services, Departrnent of
Community Affairs, State ofNew Jersey, and are not a required part of the basic financial statements

The supplementary financial statements presented for the various funds are the responsibilþ of management and were

derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepar€ the financial statements.

Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and

certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the basic fmancial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In my
opinion, the information described in the previous paragraph is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the

basic financial statements taken as a whole.
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Other Reporting Requíred by Government Aadìtíng Standards

In accordance with Gwernment Auditing Standørds, I have also issued my report dated May 12, 2017 on my
consideration of the Township of Hopewell's, in the County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, internal control over
financial reporting and my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant

agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of my testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Township of Hopewell's internal control over financial reponing.

Respectfrrlly submitted,

INVERSO & STEWART, LLC
Certified Public Accountants

b[)/-
Marlton, New Jersey
Iv[ay 12,2017

Robert P. Inverso
Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant
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INWRSO & STEWART, LLC

Certified Public Accountants

651 Route 73 North, Suite 402
Marlton, New Jersey 0E053
(856)983-2244
Fax (856) 983-6674
E-Mail : Iscoas(@conccntric.net

-Member of-
Americ¡n Institutc of CPAs
New Jersey Society of CPAs

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND'ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

INDEPENDENT AT'DITOR'S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor and
Members ofthe Township Committee

Township of Hopewell
County of Mercer
Hopewell, New Jersey

I have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America: the

standards applicable to furancial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Compfoller General

of the United States; and the audit requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department

of Communþ Affairs, State of New Jersey, the financial statements prepared on a regulatory basis of accounting
prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of New Jersey of the

Township of Hopewell, in the County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016,

and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Township's basic financial statements,

and have issued my report thereon dated May 12,2017. That report indicated that the Township of Hopewell's financial

statements were not prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America, but were prepared on a regulatory basis of accounting prescribed by the Division of Local Government
Services, Department of Community Affairs, St¿te of New Jersey.

Internal Control Over Fínancial Reportìng

In planning and performing my audit of the financial statements, I considered the Township of Hopewell's internal

control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances for the purpose of expressing my opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's internal control. Accordingly, I do not express an opinion

on the effectiveness of the Township of Hopewell's internal control.

A de/ìciency in internal control exists when the desigrr or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on

a timely basis, A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in intemal control, such that there is a

reasonable possibilþ that a material misstatement of the entþ's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected
^-) ^^-^^.^) ^- ^ a:*^1-, L^^:^ A -:--:ti-^.-¿ )-/:^:--^,:- ^ ,¡^G^i^-^ ¡nmhinatinn nf ¡{afi¡ien¡icq in infemalan¡u çuIIçuLçu ull a1, Lu¡rçIy u4ùlù. n ùt3ftu,vufrú uçJa9tçft9J/ rù 4 uvuw¡w¡rwJ, vt s wv¡¡¡v¡¡¡s!¡v¡¡

control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with
governance.

My consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was

not designed to identiff all deficiencies in internal contol that might be material weaknesses or sigrrificant deficiencies.

Given these limitations, during my audit I did not identiff any deficiencies in internal control that I consider to be

material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

17



Complíance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Township of Hopewell's financial statements are free from
material misstatement, I performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement

amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit and,

accordingly, I do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instance of noncompliance or other
matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards or audit requirements as prescribed by the
Division of Local Governments Services, Department of Community Affairs, State ofNew Jersey.

Parpose of thß Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of my testing of internal control and compliance and the results

of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Township's intemal control or on compliance.
This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and audit
requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, State of
New Jersey in considering the Township's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

Respectfu lly submitted,

INVERSO & STEWART, LLC
Certified Public Accountants

M\/-
Robert P. Inverso
Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant

Marlton, New Jersey
iÙfay 12,2017
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EXHIBIT A

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

ASSETS

Regular Fund:

Cash - Treasurer
Change Fund

Due State of New Jersey - Senior Citizens and
Veterans Deductions

Total

Receivables and Other Assets with Full Reserves:
Delinquent Property Taxes Receivable
Tax Title Liens Receivable
Revenue Accounts Receivable
Other Accounts Receivable

Total

Total Regular Fund

Federal and State Grant Fund:
Cash - Treasurer
Federal and State Grants Receivable
Due from Current Fund

Total Federal and State Grant Fund

Total Assets

REFERENCE

A-17

A-6
A-7

A-8

A-22
A

2016

$ 14,995,853.73
750.00

14,996,603.73

647,036.32
172,181.02

13,524.00
't,460.00

2015

$ 15,759,569.34
750.00

1,087.75

15,761,407.09

646,229.43
144,666.10
25,638.62

1,460.00

A-4
A-5

834 201.34 817,994.15

16, 579,401.24

A-4 424,770.28
936,205.58

442,732.50
1,054,449.19

7 589.30

86 1 770.99

$ 17,191,780.93 $ 18,084,172.23
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EXHÍ BIT A

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
FortheYears Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

LIABILITIES. RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Regular Fund:

Liabilities:

Appropriation Reserves
Encumbrancæs Payable
Accounts Payable
Prepaid Taxes
Tax Overpayments
Reserve for Tax Appeals
Reserve for Revaluation
Reserve for Preparation of Master Plan
Reserve for Historic Building Repairs
Reserve for Capital Health System
Reserve for Senior Services
Due State of New Jersey :- Senior Citizens and

Senior Citizen and Veterans Deductions
Burial Permit Fees

Due State of New Jersey - Marriage License Fees
Due County for Added Taxes
Due to Trust - Municipal Open Space Tax Payable
Due to Trust - Other
Due to Federal and State Grant Funds

Total Liabilities

Reserve for Receivables and Other Assets
Fund Balance

Total Regular Fund

Federal and State Grant Fund:
Unappropriated Reserves
Appropriated Reserves

Total Federal and State Grant Fund

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance

REFERENCE 2016

813,516.41

591,517.7',1

136,504.81

839,899.92
37,087.37

100,000.00
12,353.25
35,098.72
10,935.00

145,017.00
10,000.00

319.85
25.00

250.00
122,043.08

2,918.36
232,015.35

2015

$ 724,025.60
1,409,783.90

1,080,535.69
10,872.70

100,000.00
12,353.25
50,1'11.04

10,935.00

275.00
106,882.98

4,823.42
234,821.66

7,589.30

A-3
A-3,A-9

A-9
A-10
A-11

A-12
A-13
A-14
A-15
A4
A-3

$

A-16

A-17

A-18
A-21 & B

B
A

A
A-1

A-23
A-24

3,089,501.83

834,201.34
1 1 ,907,1 01 .90

15,830,805.07

3,753,009.54

817,994.15
12,008,397.55

16,579,401.24

89,541.58
1,360,975.86 1,41 5,229.41

360 975.86 1 770.99

$ 17,191,780.93 $ 18,084,172.23

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT A.I

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Years Ended December 31 ,2016 and 2015

Revenue and Other lncome Realized:
Fund Balance Utilized
Miscellaneous Revenue Anticipated
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes
Receipts from Current Taxes
Nonbudget Revenues
Other Credits to lncome:

Prior Year Tax Overpayments
Cancelation of Reserve Balance
Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Total Revenue and Other lncome Realized

Expenditures:

Operations Within "CAPS":
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures Within "CAPS"
Operations Excluded from "CAPS":

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Capital lmprovements Excluded from "CAPS"
Municipal Debt Service Excluded from "CAPS"
Special Emergency
County Taxes
Due County for Added Taxes
Regional School District Tax
Fire District Tax
Municipal Open Space Tax
Municipal Open Space Tax - Added Taxes
Prior Year Senior Citizen Deductions Canceled
Prior Year Tax Overpayments

T^fÃt E.,^^^lif,,,^^
r vlqr L^}/EI rulru¡sÐ

Less: Expenditures to be Raised by Future Taxes

Total Expenditures

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance (Carried Forward)

116,155,478.59 116,586,521.59

2016

$ 2,068,557.81

5,343,527.41
597,345.88

106,849,223.43
265,818.36

5,500.00
1,025,505.70

7,142,065.03
5,477,951.64
1,807,799.'12

501,903.62
651,809.41
229,031.61

5,328,934.36

27,145,527.69
66,402.89

61,282,938.00
3,342,774.00
1,187,790.00

2,918.36
2,755.48

17,615.22

2015

$ 2,265,811.16
7,691,257.00

805,258.92

104,667,477.86
82,862.23

511.36
300.00

1,073,043.06

7,230,698.33
5,810,298.85
1,755,035.83

528,487.98
949,104.78
729,093.19

6,460,492.99

8,071.94
26,233,403.05

55,640.19
60,435,049.00

3,116,591.00
1,190,497.08

2,524.73

5,536.99
4,180.63

4.1 ll rløa a4e teI tTt t9Ut4 tV.lg 11,i Ê1À 7fìÂ Ã^¡ tarv ¡-r, v9.w

114,188,216.43 114,514,706.56
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EXHIBITA.I

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
FortheYears Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Statutory Excess to Fund Balance (Brought Forward)

Fund Balance January 1

Total

Decreased by Utilization as Anticipated Revenue

Fund Balance December 31

2016 20't5

ç 1,967,262.16 $ 2,071,815.03

12,008,397.55 12,202,393.69

13,975,659.71

2,068,557.81

14,274,208.7',|

2,265,811.16

$ 11,907,101.90 $ 12,008,397.55
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EXHIBITA-2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Revenues - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 3l, 2016

$

BUDGET

SPECIAL
NJS 404:4-87 REALIZED

$ 2,068,557.81

EXCESS
(DEFrCrTl

.81 $ $Fund Balance Anticipated

Miscellaneous Revenues:

Local Revenues:
Licenses:

Alcoholic Beverage
Fees and Permits

Fines and Costs:
Mun¡cipal Court

lnterest and Costs on Taxes
PILOT Program

Capital Health System Settlement
lnterest on lnvestments and Deposits
Comcast Franchise Fee

Cell Tower Rents

State Aid Without Offsetting Appropriations:
Energy Receipts Tax
Garden State Trust Fund

lnterlocal Agreements
lnterlocal Police Services - Hopewell Borough

lnterlocal Alliance Services
lnterlocal Police Dispatch Serv¡ces - Hopewell Borough

lnterlocal Senior Services
lnterlocal Communications

Special ltems Offset with Appropriations:
Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse
Body Camera

Ride Provide

Recycling Tonnage Grant
Body Armor Replacement Grant
Sustainable NJ

NJDEP - lt pays to plug in
Drunk Driving Enforcement Grant
Clean Communities Grant
DOT Federal City Road

Reserve for Debt Service
Reserve for Debt Service Affordable Housing

Total

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes

Amount to be Ra¡sed by Taxes for Support of
Municipal Budget -

Local Tax for Municipal Purposes

Budget Totals

Nonbudget Revenues

Total

30,000.00
293,100.00

359,000.00
190,000.00
73,000.00

145,017.00
115,000.00

26r,367.95
40,000.00

r ,601,563.00
32,594.00

454,977,98

2,670.00
67,626.00

18,536.00

14,000.00

3,450.00
27,015.88

3,110.02

860,359.52
332,796.93

10,000,00
822.50

2,905.96
3,000.00
5,000.00
5,697.88

62,306.40
275,000.00

30,250.00
303,400.92

317,305.55
187,112.14
116,683.50
145,017.00

153,1 98.96
261,367.95

45,779.32

1 ,601,563.00
32,594.00

454,957.98
2,670.00

67,626.00
10,000.00

822.50

18,536.00

14,000.00

3,450.00
27,015.88
6,015.98
3,000.00
5,000.00
5,697.88

62,306.40
275,000.00
860,359.52
332,796.93

250.00
10,300.92

(41,694.45)
(2,887.86)
43,683.50

38,198.96

5,779.32

(20.00)

4.925.184.28 364,732.74 .41 53,610.39

670,000.00

14,395,093.09

597,345.88

15,044,922.46

23,054,353.56

265.818.36

(72,654.12\

649,829.37

$ 630,785.6422,058,835.18 364,732.74

$

23
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EXHIBITA-2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Revenues - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

ANALYSIS OF REALIZED REVENUE

Allocation of Current Tax Collections:
Revenue from Collections

Receipts from Delinquent Taxes:
Delinquent Tax Collections

Total

Miscellaneous Revenue Not Anticipated:
Treasurer:

Mowing
Rifle Range
Other Refunds
Refund of Prior Years Expense
Auction Proceeds
Tax Sale Premiums
Senior Citizen and Veterans Administrative Fee
Motor Vehicle Fines
Miscellaneous

Total

Allocated to School, Fire District, Open Space, and County Taxes

Balance for Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations

Add Appropriation - Reserve for Uncollected Taxes

Amount for Support of Municipal Budget Appropriations

$ '106,849,223.43

93,028,350.94

'13,820,872.49

1,224,049.97

$ '15,044,922.46

$ 597,345.88

$ 597,345.88

$ 4,625.00
150.00

5,882.92
137,507.68
58,236.35
37,100.00

1,986.65
4,850.00

15,479.76

$ 265,818.36

-L^ ^^------..:-- tt-¡-^
r f tn .ruuurf rpany[rg lruleü t(J r-rfraftGtat ùIatefltetìIs are an tnlegrat pan oT Ints slalemenl
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

EXHIBIT A.3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

Approoriatlons
Budget After

Budqet Modification
Paid or

Charqed

Expended

Encumbered

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:

Operations Within "CAPS":
General Government:

Administrative and Executive:
Salaries and Wages

Governing Body
Administrato¡'s Office
Clerk's Office

Other Expenses

Governing Body
Administrato/s Office
Clerk's Office

E FinancialAdm¡nistrat¡on:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Assessment of Taxes:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Collection of Taxes:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Legal Services and Costs:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Engineering Services and Costs:
Other Expenses

Public Buildings and Groundsi:

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Fleet Maintenance:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

$$$$ 21,250.00
452,736.81
137,304.99

16,800.00
166,515.00
25,300.00

195,066.39
23,353.00

117,740.88
38,200.00

81,562.91
13,195.00

46,215.83
310,300.00

93,s00.00

48,571.88
175,825.00

197,108.89
168,000.00

21,250.00
452,736.81
137,304.99

16,800.00
166,515.00
2s,300.00

195,066.39
23,353.00

117,175.88
38,200.00

81,562.91
13,195.00

46,215.83

325,050.00

60,000.00

48,571.88
175,825.00

197,108.89
168,000.00

21,250.00
450,598.95
135,977.25

6,381.00
83,391.99
20,488.76

195,066.39
20,793.29

105,689.84
22,825.10

81,562.91
7,932.29

46,215.69
230,605.93

38,941.00

45,064.64
127,131.62

174,696.13
90,498.68

53,857.94
3,810.64

1,470.48

9,155.00

208.41

94A44.07

21,059.00

20,512.90

40,703.10

Reserved

2,137.86
1,327.74

10,419.00
29,265.07

1,000.60

1,089.23

11,486.04
6,219.90

5,054.30

0.14

3,507.24
28,180.48

22,412.76
36,798.22

$ $

--F*:



56,291.91
26,270.00

7,200.00

432,968.00
2,230,691.89

30,000.00

3,457,270.89
260,301.76

19'1,758.97

82,280:00

23,600.00

3,818.99

1,448,856.20

555,403.00

22,000.00

56,291.9'l
26,270.00

7,200.00

432,968.00
2,230,691.89

33,310.00

3,457,270.89
273,501.76

192,323.97
r02,280.00

23,600.00

3,818.99

1,448,856.20
542,203.00

22,000.00

2,675.20

6,157.00

200.00

55,949.31

40,674.33

144,158.38

4,115.71

Reserved

12,515.81

6,632.60

98.00

21,021.00
18s,889.43

37.43

33,360.28
12,668.98

0.44

45,704.66
37,301.20

12,248.58

EXHIBIT A.3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

60,000.00

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

AoDroþriations

Budget After
Budqet Modification

Paid or
Charqed

43,776.'10
16,962.20

945.00

411,947.00
2,044,602.46

33,272.57

3,423,910.61
204,883.47

192,323.53

61,605.67

23,600.00

3,818.99

1,403,151.54
300,743.42

5,635.71

Expended

Encumbered

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:
Operations Within "GAPS,,:

Audit Services:
Other Expenses

Parks and Maintenance:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Environmental Commission:
Other Expenses

lnsurance:

Liability lnsurance
Medical lnsurance

E Health BenefitWaiver
Public Safety:

Police
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Communig Development
Salaries and Wages
Other Ëxpenses

Contribution to Affordable Hor,rsing
Other Expenses

Contribution to Recreation Tn¡st
Other Expenses

Contribution to Water Utility
Other Expenses

Road Repair and Maintenance:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Sanitat¡on:
Other Expenses

$ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,ooo.0o $ $ $



272,367.79
71,600.00

45,000.00

14,760.00

254,291.53
15,975.00

21,600.00

93,819.19
2,800.00

48,249.97

6,545.00

165,000.00
150,000.00
90,000.00

209,000.00

31 750.00

12,680,016.67

7,142p65.03
5,537,951.64

272,367.79
71,600.00

45,000.00

14,760.00

254,291.53
15,975.00

21,600.00

93,819.19
2,800.00

48,249.97
6,545.00

165,000.00
150,000.00

90,000.00

209,000.00

27.190.O0

12,680.016.67

7,142,065.03

5,537,951.64

Paid or
Charoed

263,151.77
20,273.43

45,000.00

297.U

253,022.59
9,925.30

12,903.50

93,30s.28
I,854.48

34,925.92
5,022.87

141,637.05
't22,950.89

53,205.20

84,818.98

11,832.06

1'1.260.416.89

6,976,592.64
4,283,824.25

Exoended

Encumbered

44,559.67

3,921.06

2,610.12

209.06

4,495.93

29,827.24

584,774.55

Reserved

9,216.O2

6,766.90

10,541.10

1,268.94
3,439.58

8,696.50

513.91
945.52

13,324.05
I,313.07

23,362.95
27,049.11
32,298.87

94,353.78

15.357.94

774,825.23

165,472.39

609,352.84

EXHIBIT A.3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

60,000.00

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

Aporopriations
Budget After

Budqet Modification

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:

Operations Within "CAPS.':
Board of Health:

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Dog Regulation
Other Expenses

Historic Preservation Committee (RS 400:23-6.22)
Other Expenses

Municipal Court:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

\ public Defender:
Salaries and Wages

Recreation:

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Senior Services:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Utilities:
Street Lights
Util¡ties
Telephone
Motor Fuels

Other Expenses
Disability lnsurance

Other Expenses

Total Operations lncluding Contingent - Within '.CApS"

Detail:

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

$$ $ $ $ $

58/,774.55 60,000.00



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Exoended

Encumbered

584,774.55

6,743.16

Reserved

$ 0.16 $

500.00
37.191.02

37,691.18

812.516.41

1,000.00

EXHIBIT A-3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

60,000.00

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipal - Within "GApS":

STATUTORY EXPENDITURES:
Contribution to:

Public Employees' Retirenrent System
Police and Firemen's Retirement System
Defined Contribution Ret¡rement program

Social Security System (O.A.S.t.)

Total Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures -
Municipal Within "GAPS"

Total dneral Appropr¡at¡ons -
For Municipal Purposes Within .CApS..

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:
Operataons Excluded from"CApS',:

Recycling Tonnage Tax
lnterlocal Municipal Alliance:

Hopewell Borough
Pennington Borough

lnterlocal Recycling
lnterlocal Police Services:

Hopewell Borough
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Pennington Borough
Salaries and Wages

lnterlocal Sr. Service Coordinator
Hopewell Borough

Salaries and Wages
Pennington Borough

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

$$

Appropriations
Budget Afrer

Budqet Modification
Paid or

Charoed

558,313.16
713,985.96

500.00
53s,000.00

$

497,808.98

1,807 799.12 770,107.94

14,487,815.79 13,030,524.83

1,000.00

558,313.16
713,985.96

500.00
535.000.00

1.807.799.12

14,487,815.79

1,000.00

1,170.00
1,500.00

166,319.00

418,579.74
36,398.24

67,626.00

1,170.00
1,500.00

166,3r9.00

418,579.74
37,220.74

67,626.00

5,000.00

5,000.00
4,591.08

558,313.00
713,985.96

1,170.00

1,500.00
166,319.00

418,579.74
30,477.58

67,626.00

5,000.00

5,000.00
4,591.08

$

4,591.08



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

EXHIBIT A.3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:
Operations Excluded from"CAPS":

Emergency Medical Services Dispatch Mercer Cty,
Other Expenses

Total Other Operations Excluded from"CAPS":

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:
Operations Excluded from"GAPS":

Public and Pr¡vate Programs Ofbet by Revênues:
Drunk Driving Enforcement Grant

N Clean Communities(o 
Municipal Alliance on Alcohol¡sm and Drug Abuse

Township Match
State Share

Supplemental Fire Services Program
FEMA Grant Generator

Township Match
State Share

NJ Department of Transportation
It Pays to Plug ln - NJDEP
Recycling Tonnage
Sustainable NJ -Solar Challenge
Ride Provide
Body Camera
Bullet Proof Vest
Body Armor Grant
DOT Grant

Total Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues

Total Operations - Exctuded From "GAPS"

Appropriations
Budget After

Budoet Modification

$ 13.280.00

710.464.06

Paid or
Charqed

$ 13,280.00 $ 13,280.00 $

721,286.56 713,543.40

7,480.00
18,536.00
4,321.00

603.33

27,015.88

3,450.00
14,000.00

3,110.02

78,516.23

5,697.88
62,306.40

7,480.00
18,536.00
4,321.00

603.33

5,697.88
62,306.40

7,480.00
18,536.00
4,321.00

603.33

Expended

Encumbered

6.743.16

Reserved

1,000.00

$

5,000.00
27,015.88

3,000.00
3,450.00

14,000.00
3,110.02
2,905.96

275,000.00

5,000.00
27,0r5.88

3,000.00
3,450.00

14,000.00

3,110.02
2,905.96

275,000.00

432,426.47 432.426.47

-*{-*i

788,980.29 1,153,713.03 1,145.969.87 6,743.16 1,000.00



486,205.74

302,774.55

229,031.6't

229,031.61

3,233,270.00
325,897.00

1,755,925.36
13,865.16

5.328.957.52

6.346.969.42

20,834,785.21
1.224.449.97

501,903.62

651,809.41

229,03',t.61

229,031.61

3,233,270.00
325,897.00

1,755,925.36
13.865.16

5,328,957.52

6,711,702.16

21,199,517.95
1.224.049.97

Paid or
Charoed

501,903.62

644,066.25

229,031.61

229,031.61

3,233,270.00
325,897.00

1,755,925.36
13.842.00

5,328,934.36

6,703,935.84

19,734,460.67
1.224.049.97

Expended

Encumbered

6,743.16

6,743.16

Reserved

1,000.00

1,000.00

EXHIBIT A.3

Unexpended
Balance

Canceled

23.16

23.16

23.16

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Approoriations
Budget After

Budqet Modification

Detail:

Salaries and Wages
Other Ëxpenses

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:

Capital lmprovements - Excluded From "CAPS"
Capital lmprovement Fund

D¡rect Purchase of PW Dump Trucks

Total Capital lmprovements - Excluded From "CAPS"

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:

Mr$icipal Debt Service - Excluded From "CAPS"
Payment of Bond Principal
Payment of Bond Anticipation Notes
lnterest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Total Municipal Dept Service - Excluded From "CAPS"

Total General Appropriations for Municipal
Purposes Excluded From "CAPS"

Subtotal General Appropr¡ations
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes

TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

$ $ $ $ $ $

591,517 .71 813,516.41 60,023.'16

$ 22,058,835.18 $ 22,423,567.92 $ 20,958,510.64 $ 591,s17.7r $ 813,516.41 $ 60,023.16



EXHIBIT A.3

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Analysis of Budget After Modification
Original Budget
Appropriatio n by 40 A:4-87

Total

Analysis of Paid or Charged:
Reserve for Federal and State Grants - Appropriated
Encumbrances Payable
Reserve for Senior Services
Reserve for Uncollected Taxes
Cash Disbursed

Total

$ 420,022.14
591,517 .71

10,000.00
1,224,049.97

19,304,438.53

$ 22,059,935.19
364,732.74

$ 22,423,567.92

$ 21,550,028.35

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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EXHIBIT B

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Trust Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis

For the Years Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

ASSETS

An¡mal Control Fund:

Cash - Treasurer

Other Funds:
Cash - Treasurer
Accounts Receivable
Due from General GaPital Fund

Due from Current Fund - Open Space Tax

Due from Current Fund

Total Other Funds

Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES

Animal Control Fund:

Due to State of New JerseY

Reserve for Dog Fund ExPenditures

Total Dog License Fund

Other Funds:

Due to State NJ - UCC Fees

Payroll Deductions PaYable

Net Payroll
Exchange
Reserve for:

Unemployment ComPensation
Trust Other
Plot Planning
Planning
Open Space Trust
Low lncome Housing
Community Activities
Off-Site lmProvements
Performance Guarantees
Recreation Trust
Tax Collectors' Premium
Tax Title Lien

Off-Duty Police
Stream Conidor
FSA

REFERENCE 2016 2015

B-1 $ 15,859.39 $ 130.05

B-1 9,071,487.06
19,550.63

2.30
2,918.36

8,824,518.19
24,907.69

7,902.96
4,823.42

2U,821.66

c
A
A

B-2

94
B-5

B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3

B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3

B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3
B-3

232.015.35

9.325.973.70 9,096,973.92

$ 9,341 .833.09 $ I, 123.',t03.97

$ 438.00
15.421.39

449.00
25.68'1.05

$

15,859.39

49,651.00
0.00
0.01
0.59

26.130.05

232,015.35
600.00

7.989.87

17,668.00
0.04
0.00
0.59

47,946.44
917,403.08

21,418.41

326,862.51
4,943,179.25

471,082.24

658,976.57
215,316.10
290,551.91

899,500.00
42,388.01

2U,82't.66

11

53,747.75
1,795,637.55

22,384.91

369,258.24
4,765,U2.57

238,025.69
208.60

666,536.57
203,969.70
311,705.30
609,200.00

Total Other Funds 9,325,973.70 9,096,973.92

Total Liabilities and Reserves _$ e,341,ffi.q9_

The accompanying Notes to Financffstatements are an integral part of this statement.

$ 9,123,103.97



EXHIBIT C

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
GeneralCapital Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Years Ended December 31, 2016 and 201 5

ASSETS

Cash - Treasurer
Deferred Charges to Future Taxation

Funded

Unfunded

Total

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Serial Bonds
Bond Anticipation Notes
Green Trust Loan Payable
lmprovement Authorizations:

Funded
Unfunded

Capital lmprovement Fund
Reserve for Preliminary Planning
Reserve for:

Payment of Serial Bonds and Notes
Reserve for Weidel
Reserve for Green Trust Loan

lnterfund Payable:
Due to Trust Fund

Fund Balance

Total

REFERENCE

c-2

2016 2015

$ 9,347,210.65 $ 10,428,009.23

c-4
c-5

59,443,759.58
7,555,825.00

$ 59,202,000.00
7,555,825.00

241,759.58

2,570,197.34
2,579,912.56

1,899.95
2,000.00

1,746,409.55

1 ,498.1 I

2.30
2,445,290.77

63,484,943.01

3,730,613.00

$ 63,202,000.00
3,730,613.00

282,943.01

4,985,463.55
1,054,984.99

108,868.34

2,000.00

1,873,200.35
413,863.68

1,487.59

$ 76,346,795.23 $ 77. 643,565.24

c-6
c-7
c-8

c-9
c-9
c-10

7,902.96
1 980,237.77

$ 76,346,795.23 $ 77,643,565.24

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

B

c-1
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EXHIBIT C-I

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
GeneralGapital Fund

Statement of Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased By:

Transfer from Reserve for Debt Service
Cancelation of Ordinance 13-1580

$ 1,980,237.77

$ 443,487.13
21,565.87 053.00

Balance December 31, 2016

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

$2 77
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EXHIBIT D

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilitites, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Operating Fund:
Cash
Receivables with Full Reserves:

Consumer Accounts Receivable

TotalOperating Fund

Capital Fund:
Cash
Fixed Capital
Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted

TotalCapital Fund

Total Assets

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Operating Fund:
Liabilities:

Appropriation Reserves
Encumbrances Payable
Water Rent Overpayments
Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes
Total Liabilities

Reserve for Receivables
Fund Balance

TotalOperating Fund

Capital Fund:
Liabilities:

SerialBonds
Bond Anticipation Notes
lmprovement Authorizations:

Funded
Unfunded

Capital lmprovement Fund
Reserve fo Amortization
Reserve fo Debt
Deferred Reserve for Amortization
Fund Balance

REFERENCE

D-5

D-7

2016

$ 161 ,882.95

981.20
981.20

162,864.15

65,474.61
292,486.03

70,750.00

$

$ 11,217.06
8,834.75

10.76
874.23

20,936.80

98r.20
1 40,946.1 5

162,864.15

48,050.00
20,000.00

20,750.00
91.50

30,041.78
265,186.03

822.60
30,000.00
13 768.73

2015

$ 136,172.58

2,421.12
2,421.12

138,593.70

65,003.81
292,486.03

50,000.00

$ 4,259.57
7,161.71

5.10
917.34

12,343.72

2,421.12
123,828.86

138,593.70

52,550.00
30,000.00

91.50
50,571.78

239,936.03
571.80

20,000.00
13,768.73

D-5
D-8
D-9

428,710.64 407,489.84

591,574.79 $ 546,083.54

D-4
D-4
D-5

D-11

D
D-1

D-12
D-13

D-14
D-14
D-15
D-16

D-17
D-2

TotalCapital Fund 428 710.64 407,489.84

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance $ 591 ,574.79 $ 546,083.54

The accompanying notes to financffi statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT D.I

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Comparative Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Years Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Revenue and Other lncome Realized:
Fund Balance Utilized
Water Rents
lnterest on lnvestments and Deposits
Miscellaneous
Cancelled Pll Overpayment
Contribution from Current Fund
Other Credits to lncome:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Total Revenue and Other lncome Realized

Expenditures:
Operating
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Capital lmprovement Fund
Debt Service

Total Expenditures

Excess in Revenue

Fund Balance January 1

Total

Decreased by Utilization by Water Utility Operating Budget

Balance December 31

2016

$
75,734.92

1,466.74
330.62

3,818.99

I 709.40

91 060.67

55,731.49
725.00
220.00

17,266.89

73,943.38

17,117.29

123 828.86

2015

71,288.50
1,371.60

237.94
252.87

3,398.26

21,635.44

$

98,184.61

45,601.81
695.1 9

13,944.76
16,391.21

76,632.97

21,551.64

102,277.22

140,946.15 123,828.86

$ 140,946.15 $ 123,828.86

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.

36



EXHIBIT D-2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Gapital Fund
Statement of Fund Balance

Forthe Year Ended December31,2016

Balance December 31, 2016 and 2015 $ 13,768.73

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement
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EXHIBIT D.3

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Revenues - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Water Rents
lnterest on lnvestments and Deposits
Contribution from Current Fund
Miscellaneous

Total

Miscellaneous:
Water Penalties
Miscellaneous

330.62

$ 76,118.99 $ 81,351.27 ç 5,232.28

Analvsis of Realized Revenues

Anticipated

$ 71,200.00
1 ,100.00
3,818.99

Realized

75,734.92
1,466.74
3,818.99

330.62

Excess
(Deficit)

$ $ 4,534.92
366.74

$ 299.72
30.90

$ 330.62

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT D-4

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

$ 10,856.49
44,875.00

725.00

220.00

4,500.00
10,000.00
3,092.50
1,850.00

$ 10,856.49
44,875.00

725.00

220.00

4,500.00
10,000.00
3,092.50
1,850.00

$ 8,642.96
35,931.08

665.39

220.00

4,500.00
10,000.00
2,3',17.50

449.39

$ 2,213.53
8,943.92

59.61

Unexpended' 
Balancæ

Canceled

$

775.00
1,400.61

Appropriations
Budget
After

Budqet Modification

Expended
Paid
or

Charqed Reserved

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures:
Statutory Expenditures:

Social Security
Capital lmprovements

Capital lmprovement Fund
Debt Service:

Payment of Bond Principal

Payment of Note Principal
lnterest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Total

Analysis of Paid or Charged:
Cash Disbursed
Encumbrances Payable
lnterest on Bonds and Notes

Total

$ 76,118.99 $ 76,118.99 $ 62, 726.32 $ 11,217.06 $ 2,175.61

$ 51 ,1 24.68
8,834.75
2,766.89

$ 62,726.32

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT Ea

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilitites, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Operating Fund:
Cash
Receivables with Full Reserves:

Consumer Accounts Receivable
Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorization (40A:4-47)

TotalAssets

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Liabilities:
Appropriation Reserves
Encumbrances Payable
Prepaid Sewer Rent
Sewer Rent Overpayments
Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes
Other Liability

Total Liabilities

Reserve for Receivables
Fund Balance

REFERENCE

E-5a

E-7a

E4a
E-4a

E-11a

E
E-1a

2016

$ 615,366.58

63,304.05

$

2015

$ 637,799.82

59,021.10

5,000.00

678,670.63 $ 701,820.92

$$ 14,063.82
14,101 .00

1,901.09
3,358.15
4,255.51
7.250.00

119.75
4,640.11
1,029.70
3,402.36
4,410.64
7,250.00

44.929.57 20,852.56

63,304.05 59,021.10
570 7.01 621 947.26

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance $ 678,670.63 $ 701 ,820.92

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT Eb

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilitites, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

ASSETS

Operating Fund:
Cash
Receivables with Full Reserves:

Consumer Accou nts Receivable
Due from Sewer Utility Capital Fund
Deferred Charges:

Emergency Authorizatio n (40A:4-47)

TotalAssets

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Liabilities:
Appropriation Reserves
Encumbrances Payable
Prepaid Sewer Rent
Sewer Rent Overpayments
Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes

Total Liabilities

Reserve for Receivables
Fund Balance

REFERENCE

E-5b

E-7b
E

E4b
E-4b

E-11b

E
E-1b

2016

$ 331,030.43

6,182.76

$

$ 39,648.72
4,783.96

770.08
100.30

6,070.06

51 373.12

6,182.76
279.657.31

2015

$ 311,004.35

10,984.40

$ 31,399.58
3,318.24
1 ,193.39

10.40
6,462.49

42 374.10

10,984.40
268,630.2s

337.213.19 $ 321,988.75

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance $ 337,213.19 $ 321 ,988.75

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT Ec

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilitites, Reserves and Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

ASSETS

Cash
Fixed Capital
Fixed Capital Authorized and Uncompleted

TotalAssets

LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND FUND BALANCE

Serial Bonds
Bond Anticipation Notes
I mprovement Authorizations:

Funded
Unfunded

Capital lmprovement Fund
Reserve for Debt Service
Reserve for Amortization
Fund Balance

REFERENCE 2016

$ 463,164.49
3,145,426.89
1,026,688.09

2015

$ 491,849.61
3,145,426.89

987 502.97

,779.47

E-5c
E-B
E-9

E-12
E-13

$ 279.47 $ 4,624

E-14
E-14
E-15

E-16
E-2

1,282,950.00
42,750.00

315,955.07
22,750.00

400.00
25,331.35

2,846,414.98

1,358,450.00

370,955.07

400.00
21,766.47

2,774,479.86
98,728.0798 728.07

Total Liabilities, Reserves and Fund Balance $4,635.279.47 $ 4 779.47

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT E-la

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
FortheYears Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Revenue and Other lncome Realized:
Fund Balance Utilized
Sewer Rents
lnterest on lnvestments
Miscellaneous
Other Credits to lncome:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Total Revenue and Other lncome Realized

Expenditures:
Operating
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Debt Service

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficit) in Revenue

Adjustments to lncome before Surplus:
Expenditures included above which are by Statute Deferred
Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

Statutory Excess to Surplus

Fund Balance January 1

Total

Decreased by Utilization by Sewer Utility Operating Budget

Balance December 31

2,387.47 751.67

1 ,191 ,461 .09 978 273.91

2016

$ 211,213.26
971,023.24

4,055.12
2,782.00

979,392.86
6,650.00

45,715.22

2015

$ 86,838.25
877,072.35

4,955.05
8,656.59

889,785.86
1,600.00

29,603.93

1,031,758.08 920,989.79

159,703.01 57,284.12

5,000.00

159,703.01 62,284.12

621 947.26 646,501.39

781,650.27 708,785.51

211 213.26 86 838.25

$ 570,437.01 $ 621,947.26

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT E-1b

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance - Regulatory Basis
For the Years Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

Revenue and Other lncome Realized:
Fund Balance Utilized
Sewer Rents
Interest on lnvestments
Miscellaneous
Other Credits to lncome:

Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Reserves

Total Revenue and Other lncome Realized

Expenditures:
Operating
Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Debt Service

Total Expenditures

Excess (Deficit) in Revenue

Adjustments to lncome before Surplus:
Expenditures included above which are by Statute Deferred
Charges to Budget of Succeeding Year

Statutory Excess to Surplus

Fund Balance January 'l

Total

Decreased by Utilization by Sewer Utility Operating Budget

Balance December 31

2016

$ 56,659.10
334,775.O3

3,256.09
2,208.40

33,804.4'1

430,703.03

289,887.00
700.00

72,429.87

363,016.87

67,686.16

67,686.16

268,630.25

2015

$ 4,237.11
319,764.56

3,014.00
2,137.60

14,010.06

343,'163.33

262,019.O5

6,409.15
50,357.66

318,785.86

24,377.47

24,377.47

248,489.89

336,316.41 272,867.36

4,237.1156 659.10

$ 279,657.31 $ 268,630.25

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT E.2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Capital Fund
Statement of Fund Balance

For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31,2016 and 2015 $ 98,728.07

The accompanying Notes to Financial€tatements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT E-3a

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND
Statement of Revenues - Regulatory Basis

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Fund Balance
Sewer Rents
lnterest on lnvestments
Miscellaneous

Total

Miscellaneous:

Sewer penalties

Miscellaneous
Total

Anticipated

$ 211,213.26
822,000.00

4,200.00

$ t,

Realized

$ 211,213.26
971,023.24

4,055.12
2,782.00

Excess
(Deficit)

149,023.24
(144.88)

2,782.00

$

o37,413.26 $ 1 ,1 89,073.62 $ 151,660.36

Analvsis of Realized Revenues

$ 2,627.58
154.42

$ 2.782.00

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT E-3b

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA SEWER UTILITY OPERATING FUND

Statement of Revenues - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Fund Balance
Sewer Rents
lnterest on lnvestments
Miscellaneous

Total

Miscellaneous:
Sewer penalties

Miscellaneous
Total

Anticipated

$ 56,659.10
311,000.00

2,400.00

Analvsis of Realized Revenues

$ 370,059.10 $ 396,898.62 $ 26,839.52

Realized

$ 56,659.10
334,775.03

3,256.09
2,208.40

Excess
(Deficit)

$
23,775.03

856.09
2,208.40

$ 2,168.40
40.00

$ 2.208.40

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

AoÞropr¡at¡ons
Budget
After

Budqet Modification
or

Exoended

EXHIBIT E4a

Balance
Ganceled

5,266.38
388.40

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures
Deferred Charges

Emergency Authorization
Statutory Expend¡tures:

Social Security
Debt Service:

Payment of Bond Principal

Payment of Bond Anticipation Note Pr¡ncipal
Interest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Total

Original Budget
Emergency Authorization (4OA:.4-47)

Analysis of Paid or Charged:
Cash Disbursed

Encumbrances Payable
Emergency Authorizat¡on
lnterest on Bonds and Notes

Total

$ 24,000.00
955,392.86

5,000.00

1,650.00

28,960.00

21 ,910.00
500 00

$ 24,000.00
955,392.86

5,000.00

I,650.00

28,960.00

21 ,910.00
500.00

Paid

Charqed

$ 20,110.s8
945,320.91

5,000.00

1,547.55

28,960.00

16,643.62

1 11.60

Reserved

$ 3,889.42
10,071.95

102.45

$

À
@

$ 1,037,412.86 $ 1,037,412.86 $ 1,017,694.26 $ 14,063.82 $ 5,654.78

$ 1,037,413.26

s 1.037 41326

$ 981,838.04
14,101.00

5,000.00
16.755.22

$ 1.017.694.26

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Expenditures - Regulatory Basis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Appropriations
Budget
After

Budqet Modification
or

Fvnended

EXHIBIT E-4b

Balance
Canceled

6,925.57
116.66

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures:
Statutory Expenditures:

Social Security
Debt Service:

Payment of Bond Principal
Payment of Bond Anticipation Note Principal
lnterest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Total

Original Budget

Analysis of Paid or Charged:

Cash Disbursed
Encumbrances Payable
lnterest on Bonds and Notes

Total

$ 9,700.00
280,187.00

9,700.00
280,187.00

700.00

46,540.00

32,782.10
150.00

Paid

Charqed

7,986.12
242,337.68

614.48

46,540.00

25,856.53

33.34

Reserved

$ 1,713.88
37,849.32

85.52

$ $ $

A(o

700.00

46,540.00

32,782-10
150.00

$ 370,059.10 $ 370,059.10 $ 323,368.15 $ 39.648.72 S 7.042.23

$ 370.059.10

$ 292,694.32
4,783.96

25.889.87

$ 323,368.15

The accnmpanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.



EXHIBIT F

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Public Assistance Fund

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Reserves
For the Years Ended December 31,2016 and 2015

ASSETS

Cash

Total

LIABI LITI ES AN D RESERVES

Reserve for Public Assistance

REFERENCE

F-1

2016 2015

$ 9,276.15 $ 9,210.51

$ 9,276.15 $ 9,210.51

$ 9,276.15 $ 9,210.51

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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EXHIBIT G

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

ACCOUNT GROUP

Statement of General Fixed Assets Group of Accounts

For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

General Fixed Assets:

Land

Buildings and Building lmprovements

Machinery and Equipment

Total General Fixed Assets

Balance

December 31,

2015

$ 44,171,997.00

10,928,075.00

6,788,898.00

Additions Deletions

Balance

December 31

2016

$ 325,800.00

12,059.00

1,420,984.00

$ s 44,497,797.00

10,940,134.00

7,755,855.00

$ 61,888,970.00 $ 1,

454,027.00

758.843.00 $ 454,027.00 $ 63,193,786.00

Total lnvestment in General Fixed Assets $ 61 ,888,970.00 $ 1,758,843.00 $ 454,027.00 $ 63,193,786.00

The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 3112016

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of Financial Reporting Entity - The Township of Hopewell is located in the western portion of Mercer
County, New Jersey, midway between Philadelphia and New York Cþ. The present population according to the 2010
census is 17,325,

The Township of Hopewell was incorporated in 1798 and operates under the Township Committee form of government.
The Committee is the legislative body of the Township and consists of five members elected by popular vote to a three year
term. Each year the elected body selects one of its members to serve as Mayor for a one-year term.

Component Units - GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, provides guidance that all entities
associated with a primary govemment are potential component units and should be evaluated for inclusion in the furancial
rBporting entity. A primary government is financially accountable not only for the organizations that make up its legal
entity, but also for legally separate organizations that meet the criteria established by GASB Statement No.14, as amended

by GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations are Component Units, There are no
organizations that are considered to be component units.

Basis of Accounting, Measurement Focus and Basis of Presentation - The financial statements of the Township of
Hopewell contain all funds in accordance with the "Requirements of Audit" as promulgated by the State of New Jersey,

Department of Community Affairs, Division of Local Government Services. The principles and practices established by
the Requirements of Audit are desigrred primarily for determining compliance with legal provisions and budgetary
restrictions and as a means of reporting on the stewardship of public ofücials with respect to public funds. Generally, the

financial statements are presented using the flow of current financial resources measurement focus and modified accrual

basis of accounting with minor exceptions as mandated by these "Requirements". In addition, the prescribed accounting
principles previously referred to differ in certain respects from accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America applicable to local government units. The more significant differences are explained in this Note.

In accordance with the "Requirements", the Township of Hopewell accounts for its financial transactions through the use of
separate funds which are described as follows.

Current Fund - The Current Fund accounts for resources and expenditures for governmental operations ofa
general nature, including Federal and State grant funds.

Trust Funds - The various Trust Funds account for receipts, custodianship and disbursement of funds in
accordance with the purpose for which each reserve was created.

General Capital Fund - The General Capiøl Fund accounts for receipt and disbursement of funds for the

acquisition ofgeneral capital facilities, other than those acquired in the Current Fund.

Water/Sewer Utility Operating and Capital Fund - The tüVater/Sewer Utilify Operating and Capital Funds

account for operations of the utility and the acquisition of capital facilities of the municipally-owned
water/sewer utilþ.

Public Assistance Fund - The Public Assistance Funds account for receipt and disbursement of funds that
provide assistance to certain residents of the Township pursuant to Title 44 of New Jersey Statutes.

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting - The Township of Hopewell must adopt an annual budget for its curent fund and

utilþ operating funds in accordance with the N.J.S.A. 40A:4 et seq. N.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 requires the governing body to
introduce and approve the annual municipal budget no laterthan February l0 ofeach year. At introduction, the governing

body shall fix the time and place for a public hearing on the budget and must advertise the time and place at least ten days

prior to the hearing in a newspaper published and circulating in the municipality. The public hearing must not be held less

than twenty-eight days after the date the budget was introduced. After the hearing has been held, the governing body may,

by majority vote, adopt the budget or may amend the budget in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-9. Amendments to the

adopted budgets, ifany, are detailed in the statements ofrevenues and expenditures.
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 3l,2016

NOTE l. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting (Cont'd) - An extension of the statutory dates for introduction, approval and
adoption of the municipal budget may be granted by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, with the
permission ofthe Local Finance Board.

Budgets are adopted on the same basis of accounting utilized for the preparation of the Township's financial statements.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments - Cash and cash equivalents include petty cash, change funds and cash in
banks. All certificates of deposit are recorded as cash regardless of the date of maturþ. Investments are stated at cost.
Consequently, unrealized gain or loss on investments has not been recorded in accordance with Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 31.

New Jersey municipal units are limited as to the types of invesÍnents and types of financial institutions they may invest in.

N.J.S.A. 40A:5-15.1 provides a list of permissible investments that may be purchased by New Jersey municipal units.

N.J.S.A. l7:.94let seq. esøblishes the requirement for the securþ of deposits of governmental units. The statute requires

that governmental units shall deposit public frrnds in public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the

Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act. The Act was enacted ln 1970 to protect governmental units from a loss of
firnds on deposit with a failed banking institution in New Jersey. Public depositories include State or federally chartered

banks, savings banks or associations located in the State ofNew Jersey or state or federally chartered banks, savings banks

or associations located in another state with a branch office in the State of New Jersey, the deposits of which are federally
insured. All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to five percent of the average

daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of governmental units. If a public depository fails, the

collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public depositories, is available to pay the amount of their deposits

to the governmental units. The cash management plan adopted by the Township of Hopewell requires it to deposit funds in
public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Act.

Interfunds - Interfund receivables and payables that arise from transactions between funds are recorded by all funds

affected by such transactions in the period in which the transaction is executed. Interfund receivables in the Current Fund

are recorded with offsetting reserves which are created by charges to operations. Income is recognized in the year the

receivables are liquidated. Interfund receivables in the other frnds are not offset by reserves.

Inventories of Supplies - The costs of inventories of supplies for all funds are recorded as expenditures at the time

individual items are purchased. The costs of inventories are not included on the various statements of assets, liabilities,
reserves and fund balance.

General Fixed Assets - Accounting for Governmental Fixed Assets, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.6, differs in certain

respects from accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. In accordance with the

regulations, all local units, including municipalities, must maintain a general fixed assets reporting system that establishes

and maintains a physical inventory of nonexpendable, tangible propely as defined and limited by the U.S. Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-87 (Attachment B, Section l9), except that the useful life of such propefy is at least

five years. The Township has not adopted a capitalization threshold as required by the Circular.

Generally, assets are valued at historical cost; however, assets acquired prior to December 31, 1985 are valued at actual

historical cost or estimated historical cost. Donated general fixed assets are recorded at their estimated fair market value on

the acquisition date. Interest costs relative to the acquisition of general fixed assets are recorded as expenditures when
paid. Public domain ("infrastructure") general fixed assets consisting of certain improvements other than buildings, such as

roads, bridges, curbs and gutters, streets and sidewalks and drainage systems are not capitalized. Expenditures for
construction in progress a¡e recorded in the Capital Funds until such time as the construction is completed ,and put into

operation. The Township is required to maintain a subsidiary ledger detailing fixed assets records to confrol additions,

retirements and tansfers of fixed assets. In addition, a Statement of General Fixed Assets, reflecting the activity for the

year, must be included in the Township's basic financial statements.
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

General Fixed Assets (Cont'd) - The regulations require that general fixed assets, whether constructed or acquired
through purchase, grant or gift be included in the aforementioned inventory. In addition, property management st¿ndards
must be maintained that includes accurate records indicating asset description, source, ownership, acquisition cost and date,

the percentage of Federal participation (if any), and the location, use, and condition of the asset. Periodically, physical
inventories must be taken and reconciled with these records. Lastly, all fixed assets must be adequately controlled to
safeguard against loss, damage or theft.

No depreciation ofgeneral fixed assets is recorded.

Utility Fixed Assets - Property and equipment purchased by the Water/Sewer Utility Fund are recorded in the capital
account at cost and are adjusted for dispositions and abandonments. Contributions in aid of construction are capitalized,
whereas those made in the form of tangible assets, such as land aÍe not. The balance in the Reserve for Amortization and

Deferred Reserve for Amortization accounts in the utilþ capital fund represents the costs of acquisition of property,
equipment and improvements. Depreciation is not recorded on these fixed assets.

Foreclosed Property - Foreclosed property is recorded in the Cunent Fund at the assessed valuation when such property

was acquired and is firlly reserved. Ordinarily it is the intention of the municipalþ to resell foreclosed propeúy in order to
recover all or a portion of the delinquent taxes or assessments accrued and to return the properly to a taxpaying basis. For
this reason the value of foreclosed property has not been included in the General Fixed Assets Account Group. If such
property is converted to a municipal use, it will be capitalized in the General Fixed Assets Account Group.

Deferred Charges - The recognition of certain expenditures is deferred to future periods. These expenditures, or deferred
charges, are generally overexpenditures of legally adopted budget appropriations or emergency appropriations made in
accordance with N.J.S.A.40A:446 et al. Deferred charges are subsequently raised as items of appropriation in budgets of
succeeding years.

Liens Sold for Other Governmental Units - Liens sold on behalf of other governmental units axe not recorded on the

records ofthe tax collector until such liens are collected. Upon their collection, such liens are recorded as a liabilþ due to

the govemmental unit net of the costs of the initial sale. The related costs of sale are recogtized as revenue when received.

Fund Balance - Fund Balance included in the current fund and sewer utilþ operating fi.rnd represents an amount available
for anticipation as revenue in future year's budgets, with certain restrictions.

Revenues - Revenues are recorded when received in cash except for certain amounts which are due from other
governmental units. Revenue from Federal and State grants are realized when anticipated as such in the Township's

budget. Receivables for property taxes, water rents, and sewer rents are recorded with offsetting reserves on the statement

of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balance of the Township's Current Fund, Water Utility Operating Fund, and Sewer

Utility Operating Fund, respectively; accordingly, such amounts are not recorded as revenue until collected. Other

amounts that are due the Township which are susceptible to accrual are also recorded as receivables with offsetting

reserves and recorded as revenue when received.

Property Tax Revenues - Property tax revenues are collected in quarterly installments due February l, May l, August l,
and November l The amount of tax levied includes not only the amount required in support of the Township's annual

budget, but also the amounts required in support of the budgets of the Hopewell Valley Regional School District, County of
Mercer and the Hopewell Township Fire District. Unpaid property taxes are subject to tax sale in accordance with the

statutes.

School Taxes - The Township is responsible for levying, collecting and remitting school taxes for the Hopewell Valley
Regional School District. Operations are charged for the full amount required to be raised from taxation to operate the local
school district for the period from January 1,2016 to December 31,2016.
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2016

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

County Taxes - The Township is responsible for levying, collecting and remitting county taxes for the County of Mercer.

Operations is charged for the amount due the County for the year, based upon the ratables required to be certified to the

County Board ofTaxation by January l0 ofthe current year. In addition, operations is charged for the County share of
Added and Omitted Taxes certified to the County Board of Taxation by October l0 of the current year and due to be paid

to the County by February 15 of the following year.

Fire District Taxes - The Township is responsible for levying, collecting and remitting fire district taxes for the Hopewell

Township Fire District No. l. Operations are charged for the full amount required to be raised from taxation to operate the

fire district for the period from January 1,2016 to December 31,2016.

Reserve for Uncollected Taxes - The inclusion of the "Reserve for Uncollected Taxes" appropriation in the Township's

annual budget protects the Township from taxes not paid currently. The Reserve, the minimum amount of which is
determined on the percentage of collections experienced in the immediate preceding year, with certain exceptions, is

required to provide assurance that cash collected in the current year will provide sufficient cash flow to meet expected

obligations.

Expenditures - Expenditures are recorded on the "budgetary" basis of accounting. Generally expenditures are recorded

when paid. However, for charges to amounts appropriated for "other expenses", an amount is encumbered through the

issuance of a numerically controlled purchase order or when a contract is executed as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.2. When

encumbered charges are paid, the amount encumbered is simultaneously liquidated in its original amount. Outstanding

encumbrances are offset by an account entitled "Reserve for Encumbrances". The reserve is classifÎed as a cash liability
under New Jersey municipal accounting. At December 3 l, this reserve represents the portion of appropriation reserves that

has been encumbered and is subject to the same statutory provisions as appropriation reserves.

Appropriations for principal and interest on outstanding general capital bonds and notes and for principal on outstanding

sewer utitity capiøl bonds are provided on the cash basis. Appropriations for interest on outstanding water/sewer utility
capitalbonds and notes are provided on the accrual basis.

Appropriation Reserves - Appropriation reserves covering unexpended appropriation balances are automatically created

at year-end and recorded as liabilities, except for amounts which may be canceled by the governing body. Appropriation

reierves are available, until lapsed at the close of the succeeding year, to meet specific claims, commitments or contracts

incurred during the preceding fiscal year. Lapsed appropriation reserves are recorded as income.

Compensated Absences and Postemployment Benefits - Compensated absences for vacation, sick leave and other

compènsated absences are recorded and provided for in the annual budget in the year in which they are paid, on a pay-as-

you-go basis. Likewise, no accrual is made for postemployment benefits, if any, which are also funded on a pay-as'you-go

basis.

Long Term Debt - Long Term Debt, relative to the acquisition of capital assets, is recorded as a liability in either the

Genõral Capital Fund or the rùVater/Sewer Utility Capital Fund. Where an improvement is a "local improvement", i.e'

assessable upon completion, long-term debt associated with that portion of the cost of the improvement to be funded by

assessments is transfèned to the Trust Fund upon confirmation of the assessments or when the improvement is fully and

permanentþ funded.

Interest on Delinquent Taxes - It is the policy of the Township to collect interest for the nonpayment of taxe¡, sewer or

assessments on orbefore the date when they would become delinquent. The Tax Collector is authorized to charge eight

percent (8%) per annum on the first $1,500 of taxes becoming delinquent after due date and eighteen percent (18%) per

annum on any amount of taxes in excess of $1,500 becoming delinquent after the due date and if a delinquency is in excess

of $10,000 and remains in arrears beyond December 3l't, an additional penalty of six percent (6%) shall be charged against

the delinquency. There is a ten (10) day grace period.
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 3l'2016

NOTE l. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Comparative Data - Comparative total data for the prior year has been presented in the accompanying Balance Sheets and

Statement of Operations in order to provide an understanding of changes in the Township's financial position. However,

comparative (i.e., presenøtion of priór year totals by fund type) data have not been presented in the statement of revenues -
reguiatory basis-and the statement of expenditures - regulatory basis since their inclusion would make the statements

unduly complex and difficult to read.

NOTE 2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Custodial Credit Risk Related to Deposits - Custodial credit risk refers to the risk that, in the event of a bank failwe, the

Municipalþ's deposits may not be iecovered. Although the Municipality does not_ have a formal policy regarding

custodiäl ciedit riìk, N.J.S:A. 17:9-41 et seq. requires that governmental units shall deposit public funds in public

depositories protected from loss under the prouisions of the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Unit. Under the Act,

tnË nrst $25b,000 of governmental deposits in each insured depository is protected by the Federal Deposit Insurance

Corporation (FDIC). Þubfic funds owned by the municipalþ in excess of FDIC insured amounts are protected by

CUbpe. However, GUDpA does not protect intermingled trust funds such as salary withholdings or funds that may pass

to the Municipality relative to the ñappening of J future condition. Such funds are shown as uninsured and

uncollateralized. of the Municipality's amóunt on deposit of $30,125,199 as of December 31, 2016,5549,190 was insured

under FDIC and the remaining balance of $29,578,009 was collateralized under GUDPA

New Jersey municipalities are limited as to the types of investments and types of financial insiitutions they may invest in.

N.J.5.A. ¿õe:s-ls.i provides a list of permissiblã-investments that may be purchased by New Jersey municipalities' These

permissible invesünents generally inðlude bonds or other obligations of the United States of America or obligations

þaranteed by the Unite¿-søtes óf America, government money market frrnds, any obligation that a federal agency or a

ãe¿erat instrumentality has issued in accordance with an act of Congress, bonds or other obligations of the local unjt or

other obligations appioved by the Division of Investrnent in the Departrnent of Treasury for investment by local units, local

gou.*-ñt invesñent poois, deposits with the State of New Jersey Cash Management Fund, and agreements for the

iepurchase of firlly collæeralized iecurities with certain provisions. The Township has no investment policy that would

funher limit its investment choices.

Custodial Credit Risk Related to Investments - For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of
failure of the counterparty, the Township will not be able to recover the value of its investments or collateral securities that

are in the possession of-an outside party. tnvestment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are

uninsured,'are not registered in the name of the Township, and are held by either the counterparty or the counterparty's

trust departrnent or agent but not in the Township's name.

As of Decemb er 31,2016 the Township had the following investments:

NOTE 3. IIWESTMENTS

Investment

Money Market Fund
Cash Management

Maturities

Less than I Year
Less than I Year

Credit Rating

AAAm

Fair Value

$
$

5,468,971
3,610.36
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 3112016

NOTE4. PROPERTYTAXES

The following is a fîve year comparison of certain statistical information relative to properly taxes and property tax

collections for the current and previous four years.

Comnarative Schedule of Tax Rates

Total Tax Rate

Apportionment of Tax Rate:
Municipal
County
Regional School
Fire District
Municipal Open Space

2016 2015 2014 2013

g 2.t13 8 2.66 $ 2.60 $ 2.51

2012

g 2.42

.364

.686
1.548

.085
.03

.362

.661
1.523
.079

.03

.342
.67

1.481
.077

.03

.32

.64

.45

.07

.03

.30

.62

.41

.06

.03

I

Assessed Valuation Amount

$ 3,958,731,853
3,968,475,958
3,988,204,768
4,006,497,207
4,057,775,200

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

Comparison of Tax Levies and Collections

Year Ended Tax Lew Collections
Percentage

Of Collections

2016
20t5
2014
2013
2012

Year Ended

s 107,662,964
105,586,389
103,892,266
100,965,562
98,518,159

s 106,849,223
104,667,478
102,962,912
100,035,296
97,330,347

Total
Delinquent

$ 819,217
790,895
944,792
827,37t
993,614

Percentage
of

Tax Levy

99.24%
99.12
99.11
98.07
98.79

.760/o

.75

.91

.82
l.0l

Delinouent Taxes and Tax Title Liens

Tax Title Delinquent
Liens Taxes

20t5
2015
2014
20t3
2012

$ 172,181
144,666
134,362
125,730
I 17,385

8 647,036
646,229
810,430
701,641
876,229
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

NOTA 4. PROPERTY TAXES (Continued)

The following comparison is made of the number of tax title liens receivable on December 31, of the current year and

previous four years.

Year Ended Number

2016 l0
2015 9
2014 8

2013 8

20t2 8

NOTE 5. PROPERTY ACQUIRED BY TAX TITLE LIEN LIQUIDATION

The value of property acquired by liquidation of ta:< title liens on December 3 l, on the basis of the last valuation of such

properties, for the current and previous four years \ryas as follows:

Year Ended Amount

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

None
None
None
None
None

NOTE 6. WATER/SEWER UTILITY LEVY

The following is a five year comparison of water and sewer utility charges (rent) and collections for the current and

previous four years.

Water Utility Levy:

Year

ELSA Sewer Utility Levy:

Year

2016
2015

Balance
J+n. 1.

s 2,421
833

3,749
6,531

10,696

Balance
Jan. l.

2016
20t5
2014
20t3
2012

s 74,295
72,877
73,274
8l,ll2
62,110

I 76,716
73,710
77,023
87,643
72,806

Water
Levy

Sewer
Levy

Total

Total

$ 1,034,327
936,094

Cash
Collections Percentage

s 75,735
71,288
76,191
83,894
66,274

98.72o/o
96.7t
98.92
9s.72
91.03

93.88%
93.69%

Cash
Collections Percentage

975,306
880,001

s 971,023
877,072

$ 59,021 $
56,093
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NOTE 6. WATER/SEWER UTILITY LEVY (Continued)

SBRSA Sewer Utility Lev.v:

Balance Sewer
Year Jan.l. Lew

2016 $10,984 S 329,973
2015 9,906 320,843

Current X'und
Balance

December 31

Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

Total

$ 340,958 $
330,749

Cash
Collections Percentage

334,775
319,765

98.18%
96.68%

NOTE 7. FUND BALANCES APPROPRIATED

The following schedule details the amount of fund balances available at the end of the current year and four previous years
and the amounts utilized in the subsequent year's budgets.

Utilized
In Budget of

Succeeding Year

Percentage
ofFund

Balance Used

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

Water
Utility

Operating
Fund

2016
2015

2014

2013
20t2

ELSA
Sewer
Utility

Operating
Fund

s 11,907,102
12,009,399
12,202,394
12,039,768
12,164,634

$ 4,084,148
2,068,558
2,265,811
1,615,81I
1,415,81I

120,004
2ll,2l3

86,838

34.30%
t7.22
18.57
13.42
tt.64

-0-%
-0-

-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-
-0-

-0-

-0-
-0-

$

Balance
December 3l

Utilized
In Budget of

Succeeding Year

$

Utilized
In Budget of

Succeeding Year

Percentage
ofFund

Balance Used

Percentage
ofFund

Balance Used
Balance

December 3l

140,946

123,829

102,277

90,578
47,056

570,437
621,947
646,501

2016
2015
2014

s$ 21.04%
33.96
13.93
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NOTE 7. FUND BALANCES APPROPRIATED (Continued)

SBRSA
Sewer
Utility

Operating
Fund

Balance
December 31

Utilized
In Budget of

Succeedinq Year

Percentage
ofFund

Balance Used

2016
2015
2014

$$ 279,657
268,630
248,490

36,594
56,659
4,237

13.08o/o

21.09
3.05

NOTE 8. PENSIONPLANS

Substantially all of the Township's employees participate in one of the following pension plans which have been

established by State statute, and are administered by the New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits (Division): the
Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS), the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) or the Defined
Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP). Each plan has a Board of Trustees that is primarily responsible for its
administration. The Division issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required
supplementary information. That report may be obtained by writing to the State of New Jersey, Division of Pensions and

Benefits. P.O. Box 295, Trenton, New Jersey , 08625-0295.

Significant Legislation

P.L.2011, c.lL,effective June 28, 2011, made various changes to the manner in which PERS and PFRS operate and to the

benefit provisions of those systems.

Chapter 78's provisions impacting employee pension and health benefits include:

For new members of PERS hired on or after June 28, 201 I (Tier 5 members), the years of creditable service needed

for early retirement benefits increased from 25 to 30 years and the early retirement age from age 55 to 65 for Tier 5

members
The eligible age to qualiff for a service retirement in the PERS increased from age 62 to 65 for Tier 5 members

The annual benefit under special retirement for new PFRS members enrolled after June 28,2011 (Tier 3 members),

decreased from 65 percent of final compensation to 60 percent of final compensation after 25 years of service and

from 70 percent offinal compensation to 65 percent offinal compensation after 30 or more years ofservice.
It increases in active member contribution rates for PERS active members fuom 5.5Yo of annual compensation to 6.5Yo

plus an addilional 1% phased-in over 7 yems. For fiscal year 2012, the member contribution rates will increase in
201l. The phase-in of the additional incremental member contribution rates for PERS members will take place in July
ofeach subsequent fiscal year.
The payment of automatic cost-of-living adjustrnent (COLA) additional increases to cunent and future retirees and

beneficiaries is suspended until reactivated as permitted by law.
New employee conûibution requirements towards the cost of employer-provided health benefit coverage. Employees

are required to contribute a certatn percentage of the cost of coverage. The rate of contribution is determined based on
the employee's annual salary and the selected level of coverage. The increased employee contibutions will be phased

in over a 4 year period for those employed prior to Chapter 78's effective date with a minimum contribution required

to be at least 1.5% of salary
In addition, this new legislation changes the method for amortizing the pension systems' unfunded accrued liability
(from a level percent of pay method to a level dollar of pay.)
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NOTE 8. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS)

The Police and Firemen's Retirement System was established in 1944. The PFRS provides retirement, death and disabilþ,
and medical benefits to qualified members. Vesting and benefit provisions are established by N.J.S.A. 43:16A and 43:38.
The contribution requirements of plan members a¡e determined by State statute. In accordance with Chapter 204, P.L.

1989, plan members enrolled in the PFRS are required to contribute 8.5% of their annual covered salary. Pursuant to the

provisions of Chapter 78,P.L.20ll,the active member contribution rate increased to 10.0% in October,20ll. The State

Treasurer has the right under the current law to make temporary reductions in member rates based on the existence of
surplus pension assets in the retirement system; however, the st¿tute also requires the retum to the normal rate when such

surplus pension assets no longer exist.

The Township is billed annually for its normal confibutions plus any accrued liability. These contributions, equal to the

required confributions are detailed below.
Police & Firemen's Retirement Svstem

Tov*'nship Contributions
Pension

Year
Normal

Contribution

Percentage
ofCovered

Payrolls
Accrued
Liabilitv

Non-
Conûibutory

Life Insurance

Employee
Contributions

2016
20t5
2014

s 264,459
259,118
268,751

8.48o/o

8.22o/o

9.34Vo

$ 415,553

350,336
323,001

33,722
3 1,8 l0
25,587

$ 3l1,812
318,470
292,152

$

At June 30,2016, the Township's net pension liabilþ for PFRS was $17,774,545.

Actuøríal assumptions - The total pension liability for the June 30, 2016 measurement date was determined by an actuarial

valuation as of July l, 2015, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2016. This actuarial valuation used the following

actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

lnflation rcte:3.08o/o
Salary Increases:

Through 2026:2.10-8.98% based on age

Thereafter: 3.10-9.98% based on age

Investment Rate of Return:7.65Yo

pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Pre-Retirement Mortality Tables projected thirteen years using
projection Scale BB and then projected on a generational basis using the plan actuary's modified 2014 projections scales.

Post-retirement mortalþ rates for male service retirements and beneficiaries are based on the RP-2000 Combined Healtþ
Mortalþ Tables projected one year using Projection Scale AA and two years using the plan actuary's modified 2014

projectión scales, which was furttrer projected on a generational basis using the plans actuary's modified 2014 projection

scaies. Post-retirement mortality rates for female service retirement and beficiaries were based on the RP-2000 Combined

Healthy Mortalþ Tables projected thirteen years using Projection Scale BB and then two years using the plan actuary's

modifiêd 2014 projection icales, which was frirther projected on a generational basis using the plans actuary's modified

20 14 projection scales.

Disability mortality rates were based on special mortality tables used for the period after disability retirement'
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NOTE 8. PENSTON PLANS (CONTTNUED)

Police and Firemen's Retirement System (PFRS) (Continued)

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2015 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for
the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013,

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return - In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return oir plan
investments (7.65% at June 30, 2016) is determined by the State Treasurer, after consultation with the Directors of the
Division of Investments and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long term
expected rate of return was determined using a building block method n which best-estimate ranges of expected future real
rates ofreturn (expected returns, net ofpension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset
class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of retum by weighting the expected future real
rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. Best estimates of arithmetic real
rates of return for each major asset class included in PFRS's tårget asset allocation as of June 30,2016 are summarized in
the following table: 

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return

Cash
U.S. Treaswies
Investrnent Grade Credit
Mortgages
High Yield Bonds
Inflation Indexed Bonds
Broad US Equities
Developed Foreign Equities
Emerging Market Equities
Private Equity
Hedge Funds/Absolute Ret
Real Estate (Prope(y)
Commodities
Global Debt ex US
REIT

0s.00%
0150%
08,00%
02.00%
02.00%
0l.50Vo
26.00%
13.25%
0650%
09.00%
1250%
02.00%
00.50%
05.00%
05.25%

00.87%
01.74%
01.79%
0t,67%
0456%
03.44%
0853%
06.83%
09.95o/o

t2A0%
04.68%
0691%
05/5%
-0.25%
0s.63%

100.00%

Discount rate. The discount rate used to measure the State's total pension liability was 5.55%o as of June 30, 2016. This
single blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.650lo, and
a municipal bond rate of 2.85Vo as of June 30,2016, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA lAa or higher. The projection of cash

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members will be made at the current
member contribution rates and that contributions from employers and the nonemployer contributing entity will be made
based on the contribution rate in the most recent fiscal year. That state employer contributed 30% of the actuarially
determined contributions and the local employers contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based
on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit
payments of current plan members through 2050. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was
applied to projected benefit payments through 2050, and the municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments

after that date in determining the total pension liabilþ.

Sensitivity of the Township's proportionate share of the net pension liability to chønges in the discount rate. The following
presents the Township's proportionate share of the net pension liability measured as of June 30,2016, calculated using the
discount rate of 5.55Vo, as well as what the Township's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is I percentage point lower (4.55Vo) or I percentage point higher (6.55%) that the
current rate:
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NOTE 8. PENSTONPLANS (CONTINUED)

Police and Firemenos Retirement System (PFRS) (Continued)

1%o Decrease
(4.55o/o)

Current
DÍscount Rate

(s.ss%)
1%" Increase

(6.55o/o)

Township's proportionate share of the

net pension liability g 22,918,972 g 17,774,545 s 13,579,574

Pension PlanJìduciary net position. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the

separately issued State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits financial report.

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS)

The Public Employees' Retirement System is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan which was

established on January l, 1955. The PERS provides retirement, death and disability, and medical benefits to certain
qualified members. Vesting and benefit provisions are established by N.J.S.A. 43:l5A and 43:3B.

The contribution requirements of plan members are determined by State statute. In accordance with Chapter 62,P.L.1994,
plan members enrolled in the Public Employees' Retirement System were required to contribute 5Yo of their annual

covered salary. Effective July 1,2008, however, in accordance with Chapter 92,P.L.2007 and Chapter 103,P.L.2007,
plan members are required to contribute 5.5o/o of their annual covered salary. For employees enrolled in the retirement

system prior to July l, 2008, the increase is effective with the payroll period that begins immediately after July l, 2008.

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 78, P.L.2011, the active member contribution rate was increased to 6.50/o. An
additional 1.0% increase is being phased-in over seven years beginning on July l, 2012 and increases each subsequent July

1. The State Treasurer has the right under the current law to make temporary reductions in rates based on the existence of
surplus pension assets in the retirement system; however, statute also requires the retum to the normal rate when such

surplus pension assets no longer exist.

The Township is billed annually for its normal contribution plus any accrued liabilþ. The Township's contributions,

equal to the required contribution for each fiscal year, were as follows:

Public Emþloyee's Retirement Svstem

Township Contributions
Pension

Year
Normal

Contribution

Percentage
ofCovered

Payrolls
Accrued
Liability

Non-
Contributory

Life Insurance

Employee
Contributions

2016
2015
20t4

$ 94,250
91,190
91,896

2.40%
2.10%
2.07%

$ 435,420
421,824
404,028

28,373

34,746
8,434

280,994
304,925
305,430

$$

At June 3},20l6,the Township's net pension liabilþ for PERS was $19,012,611
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NOTE 8. PENSIONPLANS (Continued)

Public Employeesr Retirement System (PERS) (Continued)

Actuarial assumptions - The total pension liability for the June 30, 2016 measurement date was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of July l, 2015, which was rolled forward to June 30, 2016. This actuarial valuation used the following
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods in the measurement:

Inflation rate:3.08Yo
Salary Increases:

Through 2026:1.65-4.15% based on age
Thereafter: 2.65-5.15o/o based on age

Investment Rate of Return:7.65%o

Pre-retirement mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Employee Pre-retirement Mortalþ Table for male and female

active employees. For State employees, mortalþ tables are set back 4 years for males and females. For local employees,

mortality tables are set back 2 years for males and 7 years for females. In addition, the tables provide for future
improvements in mortality from the base year of 2014 using a generational approach based on the plan actuary's modified
NIP-2014 projection scale. Post-retirement mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Combined Healthy Male and Female

Mortalþ Tables (set back I year for males and females) for service retirements and beneficiaries of former members and a

one-year static projection based on mortality improvement Scale AA. In addition, the tables for service retirements and

beneficiaries of fonner members provide for future improvements in morüality from the base year of 2013 using a

generational approach based on the plan actuary's modified MP-2014 prgjection scale. Disability retirement rates used to

value disabled retirees were based on the RP-2000 Disables Mortality Table (set back 3 years for males and set forward I
year for females).

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1,2015 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience study for
the period July l, 20ll to June 30, 2014.It is likely that future experience will not exactly conform to these assumptions.

To the extent that actual experience deviates from these assumptions, the emerging liabilities may be higher or lower than

anticipated. The more the experience deviates, the larger the impact on future financial statements.

Long-Tern Expected Røte of Return - In accordance with State statute, the long-term expected rate of return on plan

investments (7.65% at June 30, 2016) is determined by the St¿te Treasurer, afrer consultation with the Directors of the

Division of Investments and Division of Pensions and Benefits, the board of trustees and the actuaries. The long term
expected rate of return was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real
rates of return (expected retums, net of pension plan investrnent expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset

class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate ofreturn by weighting the expected future real
rates ofreturn by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.
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NOTE 8. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) (Continued)

Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in PERS's target asset allocation as of
June 30, 2016 are summarized in the following table:

Long-Term Expected
Asset Class Target Allocation Real Rate of Return

Cash
U.S. Treasuries
Investment Grade Credit
Mortgages
High Yield Bonds
Inflation Indexed Bonds
Broad US Equities
Developed Foreþ Equities
Emerging Market Equities
Private Equrty
Hedge Funds/Absolute Ret
Real Estate (Property)
Commodities
Global Debt ex US
REIT

100.00%

Dßcount rate. The discount rate used to measure the State's total pension liability was3.98o/o as of June 30, 2016. This

single blended discount rate was based on the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investrnents of 7.65%o, and

a municipal bond rate o12.85% as of June 30,2016, based on the Bond Buyer Go 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index which
includes tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or higher. The projection of cash

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that confibutions from plan members will be made at the current

member contribution rates and that confibutions from employers will be made based on the confibution rate in the most

recent fiscal year. The state employer contributed 30o/o of the actuarially determined contributions and the local employers

contributed 100% of their actuarially determined contributions. Based on those assumptions, the plan's fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through 2034.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments was applied to projected benefit payments through

2034, andthe municipal bond rate was applied to projected benefit payments after that date in determining the total pension

liability.

Sensitivity of the Township's proptortionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the Township's proportionate share of the net pension liability measured as of June 30,2016, calculated using the

discount raTe of 3.981llo, as well as what the Township's proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is I percentage point lower (2.98þ or I percentage point higher (4.98%) that the

current rate:

0s.00%
01.s0%
08.00%
02.00%
02.00%
0t.50%
26.00%
13.2s%
0650%
09.00%
12.50%
02.00%
00.s0%
05.00o/o

05.25o/o

00.87o/o

01.74o/o

01.790/o

01.670/o

04.560/o

03.44%
08j3%
06.83%
0995%
12.40%
04.680/o

06.91%
05.45%
-0.2s%
0s.63%

17o Decrease

Current
Discount Rate

(3.e8%)
l7o Increase

(2.98o/o ) (4.98o/ol

Township's proportionate share of the

net pension liability $ 23,297,736 $ 19,012,611 $ 15,474,869

Pension Plan/ìduciary net position. Detailed information about the pension plan's fiduciary net position is available in the

separately issued State of New Jersey Division of Pensions and Benefits financial report.
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NOTE 8. PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Defined Contribution Retirement Program (DCRP/

The Defined Contribution Retirement Program was established.n2Û07, under the provisions of Chapter 92,P.L.2007 and
Chapter 103, P.L. 2007 (N.J.S.4.43:l5C-l et. seq), and expanded under the provisions of Chapter 89, P.L. 2008 and
Chapter l, P.L. 2010. The Defined Contribution Retirement Program Board oversees the DCRP, which is administered by
Prudential Financial on behalf of the Divisions of Pensions and Benefits. The DCRP provides eligible members, and their
beneficiaries, with a tax-sheltered, defined contribution retirement benefit, along with life insurance and disability
coverage. Vesting and benefit provisions are established by N.J.S.A. 43: I 5C- l et. seq.

The contribution requirements of plan members are determined by State statute. In accordance with Chapter 92, P .L. 2007
and Chapter 103, P.L. 2007,plan members are required to contribute 5.5% of their annual covered salary. Pursuant to the
provisionsof ChapterTSP.L.20ll,theactivemembercontributionratewasincreasedto6.5%oplusanadditional 1.0%
phased-in over seven years beginning in the first year. The phase-in of the additional incremental member contribution
amount will take place in July of each subsequent year. The State Treasurer has the right under the current law to make
temporary reductions in rates based on the existence of surplus pension assets in the retirement system; however, state
statute also requires the return to the normal rate when such surplus pension assets no longer exist. The employee
contributions along with the Township's contribution for each pay period are tansmitted to Prudential Financial not later
than the fifth business day after the date on which the employee is paid for that pay period.

There were no Township employees enrolled in the DCRP for the years ended December 31,2016,2015 and20l4.

Related Party Investments - The Division of Pensions and Benefits does not invest in securities issued by the Township.

NOTE 9. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB)

Plan Description

The Township provides postetirement benefits other than pension benefits to active employees who retire from the
Township and meet certain eligibilþ criteria. These are known as other postemployment benefits (OPEB). OPEB include
postemployment healthcare benefits provided separately from a pension plan, excluding benefits defined as termination
offers and benefïts.

Benefit Eligibility
An employee is eligible to receive postretirement health benefïts through the Hopewell Township health plan by meeting
the following criteria:

For PBA and SOA, retire from active employment with Hopewell Township with at least 25 years of service with
Hopewell Township, 25 years in PERS/PFRS and meet PFRS retirement criteria.

For all others, (1) retire from active employment with Hopewell Township at age 60 or later and have at least 25
years of service in PERS, with at least l0 years of service with Hopewell Township, (2) retire from active
employment with Hopewell Township at age 55 or later and have at least 25 years of service with Hopewell
Township and25 years in PERS, or (3) retire from active employment with Hopewell Township with at least 25
years of service with Hopewell Township and25 years in PERS.

Funding Policy

The obligations of the plan members, employers and other entities are established by action of the Township pursuant to
applicable collective bargaining and employment agreements. The required contribution rates of the employer and
members varies depending on the applicable agreement. The Township contributes enough money to the plan to satis$
cunent obligations on a pay-as you-go basis. The costs of administering the plan are paid by the Township.
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NOTE 9. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) (Continued)

Actuarial Accrued Liability

The Actuarial Accrued Liabilþ (AAL) as of December 31,2016 is $38,432,002 based upon a discount rate of 4.50% per

annnm and the plan provisions in effect on December 31,2016.

Annual Required Contribution

The Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is the measure of annual cost on an accrual basis. It is comprised of the Normal
Cost which is the portion of firture liabilities attributable to the measurement year, plus 30 year anortization of the

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). As of the measurement date, the plan had no assets to offset any portion of
the AAL, so the UAAL and AAL are equal.

The ARC as of December 31,2016 is $3,041,577 based upon a discount rate of 4.50%o per annum and the plan provisions

in effect on Deçember 31,2016. The breakdown of the ARC is as follows:

(l) Normal Cost
(2) Actuarial Accrued Liability
(3) Assets
(4) Untunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) : (2)-(3)
(5) 30 Year Amortization of UAAL at Discount Rate
(6) Annual Required Contribution (ARC) = (l)+(5)

$ 682,177
s 38,432,002
$ -0-
s 38,432,002
s 2,359,400
s 3,041,577

Basis of Valuation

The valuation has been conducted as of December 31, 2016 based upon census, plan design and claims information
provided by the Township. Census includes 42 participants curently receiving Township paid retiree benefits, and 81

active participants of whom 14 are eligible to retire as of the valuation date. The average age of the active population is 48

and the average age ofthe retiree population is 65.

Actuarial assumptions were selected with the intention of satisfying the requirements of New Jersey Local Finance Notice
200'l-15 and the Statement of Government Accounting Standard Number 45.

Demographic assumptions were selected based on those used by the State Division of pensions and benefits in calculating

pension benefits taken from the July 1,2016 report from Conduent. While some assumptions were simplified to reflect the

smaller population, and to simpli$ the valuation process, the valuation results reasonable conform to the requirements of
LFN 2007-ls

Health care (economic) assumptions were selected based on those used by the State Health Benefits Program in calculating

SHBP member OPEB requirements taken from the July 1,2015 report from Aon Consultants.

Funded Status and Funding Progress

As of December 31,2016 the actuarial accrued liability for benefits was $38,432,002, all of which was unfunded.

The projection of future benefit paynents for an ongoing plan involves estimates of the value of reported amounts and

assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future. Examples include assumptions about firture

employment, mortalþ, and the healthcare cost trend. Amounts determined regarding the funded status of the plan and the

annual required confibutions of the employer are subject to continual revision as actual results are compared with past

expectations and new estimates are made about the future.
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NOTE 9. POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) (Continued)

Methods and Assumptions

The nend assumption is used to project the growth of the expected claims over the lifetime of the healthcare recipients.
The actuary developed the trend assumption utilizing the short term rates expected on the SHBP plan along with
information in published papers from other industry experts (actuaries, health economists, etc.).

Measurement Date

December 3l

Discount Rate as of December 31,2016

The discount rate assumptionis 4.5Vo.

Health Care Trend Factors

Health care economic assumptions were selected based on those used by the State Health Benefits Program in
calculating SHBP member OPEB requirements taken from the July 1,2015 report from AON Consultants.

NOTE 10. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

All twelve month Township employees are entitled to paid sick leave and vacation days in various amounts. Unused sick
leave may be accumulated, and upon retirement the employee may be compensated up to fifty percent of accumulated

unused sick leave with a maximum Township payout of $15,000. Vacation days not used during the year may be

accumulated for two years and upon leaving, will be compensated by the Township in full.

The Township does not accrue expenses related to compensated absences. However, it is estimated that, at December 31,

2016, accrued benefits for compensated absences are valued at $1,525,485,

NOTE T1. RISK MANAGEMENT

The Township is exposed to various risks ofloss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction ofassets; errors and

omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.

The Township is a member of the Mid Jersey Municipal Joint Insurance Fund (JIF). The Fund provides the following
coverage:

Comprehensive General Liability
Auto Liability
Property Coverage
Worker's Compensation
Boiler and Machinery
Public Offrcials Liability
Employment Related Practices
Public Employee Bonds

Contibutions to the JIF are calculated based on actuarial and budgetary needs. Each participant is proportionately

obligated for any deficiency in the amount available to pay all JIF claims. The Township has paid its current JIF
obligations. No deficiency payments have been assessed by the JIF.
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December 31,2016

NOTE 11. RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

New Jersey Unemployment Compensation Insurance - The Township has elected to frrnd its New Jersey

Unemployment Compensation Insurance under the "Benefit Reimbursement Method". Under this plan, the Township is

required to reimburse the New Jersey Unemployment Trust Fund for benefits paid to its former employees and charged to
its account with the State. The Township is billed quarterly for amounts due to the State. The following is a summary of
Township conûibutions, employee contributions, reimbursements to the Søte for benefits paid and the ending balance of
the Township's trust fund for the curent and previous four years:

Year

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012

NOTE 12. CAPITALDEBT

Summary of Municipal Debt

Interest Employee
Earned Contributions

$ 370
32t
2s7
183

8l

$ 6,616
9,274

10,003
10,125
17,827

Amount
ReimÞursed

$ 1,184
1,385
1,328
1,393
1,364

Ending
Balance

$ 53,748
47,946
39,736
30,804
21,889

Issued:

General Bonds and Notes
rùfater Utility Bonds and Notes
Sewer Utility Bonds and Notes
Loans

Total Debt Issued
Less:

Self-Liquidating Debt
Funds on hand to pay Bonds & Notes

Open Space Bonds and Notes
Net Debt Issued
Authorized But Not Issued:

General - Bonds and Notes
Water Utility - Bonds and Notes
Sewer Utility - Bonds and Notes

Net Bonds and Notes
Issued and Authorized

But Not Issued

2016 20ts 2014

s 66,757,825 S 66,932,613 $ 71,490,690
68,050 82,550 96,150

1,325,700 1,358,450 1,395,409
241 760 282,943 323,315

68,393,335 68,656,556 73,305,564

1,393,750 1,441,000

2,288,552
1,491,559

707,260
16,438,73914,9 19,598 15,697,899

52,079,987 49,229,105 54,668,006

551,000

s 52,079,987 s 49,229,105 s 55,219,006
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

NOTE 12. CAPITALDEBT (Continued)

Serial Bonds are authorized in accordance with State law. All bonds are retired in serial installments within the statutory
period of usefirlness. Serial Bonds payable at December 31,2016 consisted of the following issues:

PurDose Date of Maturity Interest Rate Amount

Refunding Bonds of 2009
General Obligation Bonds of 2010
Refunding Bonds of 2014
General Obligation Bonds of 2014
General Obligation Bonds of 2015
WaterUtilþ Retunding Bonds of 2014
Sewer Utility Bonds of 2014
Sewer Utility Bonds of 2015

General Capital Fund
General Capital Fund
Water Utility Capiøl Fund
Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Total

t0/0U2020
02/15/2030
t0/01/2026
0210t/2034
0410t/2032
r0/0u2026
t0/01/2026
04/01/2032

3.00% - 4.00o/o

3.00% - 4.00%
3.00% - 5.00%
3.00% - s.00%
3.00%- 5.00%
4.00o/o - 5.00%
4.00% - 4.2svo
2.00% - 3.00Yo

2.25%
0.75%
0.t5%
0.75o/o

$ 1,940,000
18,047,000
9,285,000

22,688,000
7,242,000

48,050
521,950
761,000

$ 3,393,145
4,162,690

20,000
42,750

s 7,618,575

Total $

Bond Anticipation Notes Payable

The Township issues bond anticipation notes to temporarily fund various capital projects prior to the issuance of serial
bonds. The term of the notes can not exceed one year from the date of issuance, ho\Mever the Notes may be renewed from
time to time for a period not to exceed one year. Generally, such notes must be paid no later than the first day of the fifth
month followingthe close of the tenth fiscal year followingthe date of the original notes. The State of New Jersey also
prescribes that on or before the third anniversary date of the original note a payment of an amount at least equal to the first
legally payable installment of the bonds in anticipation of which such notes were issued be paid or retired. A second and
third legal installment must be paid if the notes are to be renewed beyond the forth and fifth anniversary date of the original
issuance.

As of December 31,2016, the Township had the following outstanding Bond Anticipation Notes:

Date of Maturitv Interest Rate Amount

4107120t7
4107/2017
410712017

410712017
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

NOTE 12. CAPITAL DEBT (Continued)

General Capital Fund

Summary of Statutory Debt Condition - Annual Debt Statement

The summarized statement of debt condition which follows is prepared in accordance with required method of setting up
the Annual Debt Statement and indicates a statutory net debt of 1.281%.

Gross Debt Deductions Net Debt

Regional School District Debt
Water and Sewer Utility Debt
General Debt

$ $ 46,614,938 $
1,393,750

14,919,598 52,079,987

Total $ 115,008,273 $ 62,928,286 S 52,079,987

Net Debt, 552,079,987 divided by Equalized Valuation Basis per N.J.S.A. 40A:2-2, as amended, 54,066,224,323 equals
l.28lo/o,

Equalized Valuation Basis:
$ 3,987,163,880

4,188,665,997
4, 163.192.713

Average 8 4,066,224,323

Borrowing Power Under N.J.S.A. 40A22-6

46,614,938
1,393,750

66,999,585

2014
2015
2016

$ 142,317,851
52,079,987

s 90,237,864

$ 81,20
Cash Receipts from Fees, Rents
or Other Charges for the Year

Deductions:
Operating and Maintenance Costs
Debt Service Costs

Excess in Revenue

3-l/2o/o of Equalized Valuation Basis (Municipal)
Net Debt

Remaining Borrowing Power

Calculation of "Self-Liquidating Purpose"
Water Utility Per N.J.S.A. 40422-45

$ 56,456
17,267

73,723

s 7,597
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Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 31,2016

NOTE 12. CAPITAL DEBT (Continued)

Calculation of I'Self-Liquidating Purpose"
Sewer Utility Per N.J.S.A. 40Ã:2-45

Cash Receipts from Fees, Rents
or Other Charges for the Year

Deductions:
Operating and Maintenance Costs
Debt Service Costs

$ 1,580,982

s 1,271,630
I18,000

1,389,630

Excess in Revenue $ 191,352

The foregoing debt information is in agreement with the Annual Debt Statement filed by the Chief Financial Offrcer

Schedule of Annual DebtService for Principal and Interest for Bonded Debt Issued and Outstanding

Serial Bonds Payable
Current Fund

Calendar
Year Principal Interest Total
2017
20t8
2019
2020
2021

2022-2026
2027-2031
2032-2034

4,230,000
4,345,000
4,495,000
4,610,000
4,640,000

22,051,000
I1,037,000
3,794,000

2,105,828
1,950,902
1,778,603
1,588,202
1,405,252

4,306,300
1,533,979

202,405

6,335,928
6,295,902
6,273,603
6,lgg,2o2
6,045,252

26,357,300
12,570,879

3,996,405

$ $ s

$ 59,202,000 $ 14.871.371 s 74,073,371

warer urility
Calendar

Year Principal Interest Total
2017

2018
2019
2020
202t

2022-2026

$ 4,500
4,500
4,500
5,400
4,950

24,200

2,182
2,048
1,867
1,688

1,471
3,942

6,682
6,548
6,367
7,088
6,421

$ $

28 t42

48,050 $$
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NOTE 12. CAPITAL DEBT (Continued)

Serial Bonds Payable

Township of Hopewell
Notes to Financial Statements

December 3l,2016

Sewer Utility
Calendar

Year Principal Interest Total
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2022-2026
2027-2031

2032

20t7
2018
2019
2020
2021
2022

80,500
80,500
75,500
89,600
95,050

505,800
300,000

56,000

40,722
38,658
36,187
33,718
30,733

107,32t
30,900

840

121,222
I 19,158
llt,687
123,318
125,783
613,l2l
330,900

56.840

$ $ $

New Jersey Green Trust Loan Payable

Calendar
Year

g 1,282,950 $ 319,079 _8 1,602W_

Principal Interest Total
$ 42,011

42,856
43,717

44,596
45,492
23.088

$ 4,626
3,782
2,920
2,042
1,145

231

$ 46,637
46,638
46,637
46,638
46,637
23,319

2017
2018
2019

$ 8,375
4,020
2.680

_8 utJ60_ $ 14,746 $ 256,506

NOTE 13. LEASE OBLIGATIONS

At December 31,2016, the Township had lease agreements in effect for the following:

Operating:
Three (3) Copiers

Operating Leases - Future minimum lease payments under the operating lease agreement is as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended Amount

$ 15,075

Rental payments under the operating lease for the years 2016 and20l5 were $9,380 and $8,040 respectively.
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Township of Hopewell
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December 31,2016

NOTE 14. DEFERRED COMPENSATION SALARY PLAI{

The Township offers its employees a Defened Compensation Plan in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 457,
which has been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services. The Plan, available to all full
time employees at their option, permits employees to defer a portion of their salary to future years. The deferred
compensation is not available to participants until termination, retirement, death, unforeseeable emergency.

Amounts deferred under Section 457 plans must be held in fust for the exclusive benefit of participating employees and
are not accessible by the Township or its creditors.

NOTE 15. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES

The following interfund balances were recorded on the various statements of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances
as of December 31,2016

Interfund Interfund
Fund Receivables Payables

Current Fund

Trust Fund:

Other Trust Funds

General Capital Fund

$ $ 234,933

234,935
2

$23 $ 234,935

NOTE 16. CONTINGENCIES

The Township participates in a number of state and federally assisted grant programs. The programs are subject to
compliance audits under the single audit approach. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursement by the grantor
agency for expenditures disallowed under terms of the grants. Management believes that the amount from future audits, if
any, would not be material.

NOTE 17. LITIGATION

The Township is a defendant in several legal proceedings that are in various stages of litigation. Although the outcome of
this litigation is not presently determinable, it is believed that resolution of these matters will not have a material effect on
the financial statements.

NOTE 18. COMMITMENTS - TAX APPEALS

The Township has several tax appeals pending in New Jersey State Tax Court as of December 31, 2016. However, it
appears that the net potential losses of the tax appeals will not be material to the financial statements.
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EXHIBITA4

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Statement of Cash - Treasurer
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

$

CURRENT FUND

- $ 15,759,569.34

FEDERAL AND STATE
GRANT FUND

$ 442,732.50$Balance December 31 , 201 5

Receipts:
Taxes Receivable
2017 Prepa¡d taxes
Tax Overpayments
Revenue Accounts Receivable
Due State of New Jersey:

Maniage License Fees
Burial Permits

Due fom State of New Jersey for Senior
Citizens and Veterans Deduct¡ons

Miscellaneous Revenues Not Anticipated
Reserue for Capital Health System
Due to Other Trust Fund
Federal and State Grants Receivable
Due from Cunent Fund
Budget Refunds
Contra

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
2016 Appropriat¡ons
Appropriation Reserves
Refund of Tax Overpayments
Reserve for Master Plan
County Taxes
Regional School Taxes
Fire District Tax Payable
Municipal Open Space Tax Payabte
Due State of New Jersey:

Marriage License Fees
Burial Permits

Due to Federal and State Grant Fund
Due to Other Trust Fund
Appropriated Reserves
Due from Cunent Fund
Budget Refunds
Contra

Total D¡sbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

106,224,273.74

839,899.92
98,151.60

4,923,505.27

1,475.00
65.00

124,332.27
265,818.36
145,017.00
148,480.00

717 ,687.46

311,324.30
52,052.69

3,111.42195.00

19,304,438.53
966,298.99
73,472.42
15,012.32

27,196,770.48
61,282,938.00

3,342,774.00
1,192,613.42

r,500.00
40.00

7,589.30
151,286.31

717,687 .46
195.00

113,489,900.62

129,249,469.96

114,253,616.23

$ 14,995,853.73

325,373.53
55,965.68

366,488.41

809,220.91

384,450.63

g 424,770.28

111.423
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EXHIBIT A-5

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Schedule of Change Funds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Analvsis bv Office

Tax Collector
Tax Assessor
Construction Code
Health

Municipal Clerk
Municipal Court

Total

$ 200.00
50.00
50.00

200.00

50.00
200.00

$ 750.00

78



Balanæ
Dec. 31. 2015

7,5'11.52

250.00
638,467.9f

646,229.43

_s__9r9¿?9¡3_

2016 Lew

State Share
of 2016

Senior Citizens
and Veterans
Deductions

Allowed

Transfened
To Tax Title

Lien
Overpayments

Applied

EJXHIBIT A-6

Balanæ
Dec. 31. 2016

$ 7,51 1.52

18.612.45

Canæled

19.912.50

19,912.50

171.658.66

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Schedule of Taxes Recæivable and Analysis of Property Tax Levy
For the Year Ended December 31. 2016

Added
Taxes

COLLECTIONS BY CASH
2015 2016Year

2013 $ $ $$ $ $ $ $
2014
2015

Subtotal

201 6

Total

2.4O3.27

2,4O3.27

107.662.963.59

s 10766296359 S 2AO327

Total

$

1,080,535.69

$ 1,080,535.69

250.00
597.095.88 5.650.35

5,650.35

21 1619 15

597,345.88

1o5 626.927 A6

_sJo622!2731!_

26,123.97

125 680 l5 16.079.73 620.91 2 35

$ 125,680.15 $ 26,819.50 $ 16,079.73 $ 191,571..16 S 647.036.32

Analvsis of Propertv Tax Lew

$1O7,275,662.37
262,551.22

124.750.OO

$ 107,662,963.59

$ 61,282,938.00
3,342,774.O0

27,145,527.69
66,402.89

't,187,790.00

2,918.36

\(o
Tax Yield:

General Purpose Tax
Added Taxes
Omitted Taxes
Senior Citizens and Veterans Deductions Allowed

Per Original Levy

Total

Tax Levy:
Regional High School Tâx (Abstrâct)

Fire D¡strict Tax (Abstract)

County Tax (Abstrac{)

County Added Taxes
Lo€l Open Spaæ Tax (Abstract)

Local Open Spaæ Added Tax
Local Til for Municipal Purposes
Additional Tax Levies

$ 14,395,093.09
239 5't9 56

14.634.6'12.65

s 107.662.903.59
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EXHIBIT A-7

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Schedule of Tax Title Liens
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

lnterest and Costs from Tax Sale of June 1,2016
Transfer from Taxes Receivable

Total

Decreased by:
2016 Collections

Balancæ December 31, 2016

$ 695.42
26,819.50

$ 144,666.10

27,514.92

172,181.02

$ 172.181.02
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EXHIBITA-8

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Schedule of Revenue Accounts Receivable
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance
Dec.31.2015

$

25,638.62

Accrued in

2016

Collected

Treasurer
Balance

Dec.31.2016

13,524.00

By

Alcoholic Beverage Licenses
Fees and Permits
Municipal Court - Fines and Costs
lnterest and Costs on Taxes
Payment in Lieu of Taxes
Capital Health System Settlement
lnterest Earned on lnvestments and Deposits
Comcast Franchise Fee
Cell Tower Rents
Energy Receipts Tax
Garden State Trust Fund
lnterlocal Police Services
lnterlocal Alliance Services
lnterlocal Police Dispatch Services
lnterlocal Senior Services
lnterlocal Communications Services
Reserve for Debt Service -Affordable Housing Reserve
Reserve for Debt Service

Total 25,638.62 $4,911,390.65 $ 4,923,505.27 $ 13,524.00

$ 30,250.00
303,400.92
305,190.93
187,112.14
116,683.50
145,017.00
153,198.96
261,367.95

45,779.32
1,601,563.00

32,594.00
454,957.98

2,670.00
67,626.00
10,000.00

822.sO

332,796.93
860,359.52

$ 30,250.00
303,400.92
317,305.s5
187,112.14
116,683.50
145,017.00
153,198.96
261,367.95

45,779.32
1,601,563.00

32,594.00
454,957.98

2,670.00
67,626.00
10,000.00

822.50
332,796.93
860,359.52

$

$
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EXHIBIT A.9
Township of Hopewell

Appropr¡ation Reserves - Current Fund
For the Year Then Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31. 201 5

Appropriat¡on Balance Reserve for
Encumbrancesafter Transfers

Paid or
Charqed

Balance
Lapsed

Salaries and Wages - Within Caps
Administrator's Office
Clerk's Office
Financial Adm¡nistration
Assessment of Taxes
Legal Services and Costs
Public Buildings and Grounds
Fleet Maintenance
Parks & Maintenance
Police
Commun¡ty Development
Road Repair & Maintenance
Board of Health
Mun¡cipal Court
Public Defender
Recreation
Senior Services
Subtotal

Olher Expenses - Within Caps
Administrative & Executive:

Governing Body
Admin¡strator's Office
Clerk's Office

Financial Adm¡nistration
Assessment of Taxes
Collection of Taxes
Engineering
Legal Services and Costs
Public Buildings and Grounds
Fleet Maintenance
Parks & Maintenance
Environmental Commission
lnsurance

Liability lnsurance
Medical lnsurance
Health Benefit Waiver

Police
Commun¡ty Development
Road Repair & Maintenance
Sanitation
Board of Health
Histor¡c Preservation Committee
Municipal Court
Recreation
Senior Services
Utilities:

Street Lighting
Utilities
Telephone

Motor Fuels
Disability lnsurance
Subtotal

Statutory Expenditures - Within Caps
Def¡ned Contr¡bution Retirement Program
Social Security System
Subtotal

Other Expenses - Excluded from Caps
Recycling Tonnage Tax
lnterlocal Recycling
lnterlocal Police
Subtotal

84.97 84.97
152,391.72 152,391.72

$ 2,1 10.8s
3,965.72

346.07
73.50

0.14
568.1 9

30,273.15
4,525.73

58,027.41
4,678.59

32,464.91

2,110.83
3,965.72

346.07
73.50

0.14
568.1 I

30,273.15
4,525.73

58,027.41
4,678.59

32,464.9'l

2,'t10.83
3,965.72

346.07
73.50

o.14
568.19

30,273.15
4,525.7s

58,027.41
4,678.59

32,464.91

18,532.42
28,637.70

7,561.50
6,986.89
5,445.45
4,811.37
8,1 96.01

54,476.90
47,003.1 5
s2,061.08
4,987.32
5,139.21

3,845.67
83,904.7s

654.78
2,293.55

24,958.1 5
184,564.01

17, r 65.60
9,547.36
6,218.70
5,003.16
1,436.87
1 .1 1 9.35

$ $ $ $

6,172.80
7,361.00
1,738.71

17,072.42
1,048.42
1,057 .45
4,523.84
3,414.26
3,991.37

9,143.60
31,592.26
30,048.25
2,666.95

175.21

6,172.80
7,361.00
1,738.71

17,072.42
1,048.42
1,057 .45
4,523.84
3,414.26
3,991.37

9,143.60
31,592.26
30,048.25
2,666.95

175.21

6,172.80
7,361.00
1,738.71

84.97
152,391.72

3,445.67
84,304.72

654.78
716.59

0.01
60,658.41
21,026.40

1,021.70
78.32

3,500.87
1,131 .87

567.68

3,845.67
84,304.72

654.78
716.59

0.01
60,658.41
21,026.40

1,021.70
78.32

3,500.87
1,131.87

567.68

1,700.00
60,138.43

8,539.1 3
5,610.37
5,859.27

820.00
13,896.19
91,329.07
34,492.74
62,872.16
2,320.37
5,044.00

19,702.50
29,045.83

990,931.32
4,017.92

13,555.77
14,613.24
2,012.96

305.00
730_35

240.00
32,549.15
2,035.08
3,147.32
3,828.08

5,700.1 I
45,995.87
19,081 .85
40,859.33

80.00

399.97

1 8,125.50
4,087.69

867,025.72
7,878.72
5,030.11
8,472.90

510.67

178.68

12,751.16
12,799.54
2,977.56
9,048.32

26,070.90
37,827.84
19,272.54

149,572.34
1 5.853.54

26,070.90
37,827.84
19,272.54

145,972.34
15,853.54

12,122.32
24,560.53

1 ,1 02,803.80

13,319.74
25,027.90
28,417.30

165,484.55
1 5,853.54

832,653.92531,238.21 s3'l,238.21 1.404.219.51

500.00
38,995.59

500.00
38,995.59

500.00
38,995.59
39,495.59

964.39
0.08

39,495.59 39,495.59

900.00
0.08

900.00
0.08

64.39

900.08 900.08 64.39 964.47

$ 724,02s.60 $ 724,025.A0 $1,404,283.90 $ 1,102,803.80

Cash Disbursed
Accounts Payable
Total

$ 966,298.99
136,504.81

_s___!_q?.99!.99_

Grand Total
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EXHIBIT A-10

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Schedule of Prepaid Taxes
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31 ,2015

lncreased by:

Collected

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Applied to 2016 Taxes

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 1,080,535.69

839,899.92

1,920,435.61

1,080,535.69

$ 839,899.92

EXHIBIT A-II

Schedule of Tax Overpayments
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31 ,2015

lncreased by:

Collected
Prior Year Overpayments

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Refunded
Applied to 2016 Taxes
Canceled

Balance December 31 ,2016

$ 98,1 51 .60

17,615.22

$ 73,472.42
16,079.73

$ 10,872.70

115,766.82

126,639.52

89,552.15

$ 37,087.37

83



EXHIBIT A-12

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Schedule of Reserve for Tax Appeals Pending
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31,2016 and 2015 $ 100,000.00

EXHIBIT A-13

Schedule of Reserve for Revaluation
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31,2016 and 2015 $ 12,353.25

EXHIBIT A-14

Schedule of Reserve for Preparation of Master Plan
FortheYear Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Less
Cash Disbursed

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 50,111.04

15,012.32

$ 35,098.72

EXHIBIT A-15

Schedule of Reserve for Historic Building Repairs
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2016 and 2015
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EXHIBIT A-I6

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Gurrent Fund

Schedule of Due to/(from) State of New Jersey
for Senior Citizens and Veterans Deductions

For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31,2015 - Due to/(from)

lncreased by:

Collected
Subtotal

127,000.00

1 ,319.85
2,755.48

$ (1,087.75)

124,332.27
123,244.52

122,924.67

$ 319.85

EXHIBIT A-17

Senior Citizen Deductíons per Duplicate
Disabled per Duplicate
Veterans Deductions per Duplicate
Widow Deductions per Duplicate
Senior Citizen Deductions and Veterans Deductions Allowed by Collector

Subtotal

Less:

Senior Citizens Deductions Disallowed by Collector
Canceled

Subtotal

Balance December 31 ,2016 - Due to/(from)

$ 13,500.00
1,500.00

76,000.00
33,750.00
2,250.00

Schedule of Due to State of New Jersey
for Marriage License Fees/Domestic Partnership Fees

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 201 5

lncreased by:

State Portion of 2016 Marriage Licenses Fees

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Disbursed to State of New Jersey

$ 275.00

1,475.00

1,750.00

1,500.00

Balance December 31, 2016

85

$ 250.00



ExhibitA-18

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Schedule of County Taxes Payable
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 Levy:

GeneralCounty
Library Tax
County Open Space Preservation
Added and Omitted Taxes

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Disbursed to County of Mercer

Balance December 31, 2016

g 23,854,291.23
2,279,861.18
1,011,375.28

66 402.89

$ 106,882.98

27 211 930.58

27,318,813.56

27 196 770.48

$ 122,043.08

Exhibit A-19

Schedule of Fire District Taxes Payable
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 Levy

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Disbursed to HopewellTownship Fire Districts

$

3,342,774.00

3,342,774.00

3,342,774.00

Balance December 31, 2016

86

$



Exhibit A-20

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Current Fund

Schedule of Regional School Tax Payable
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

Levy - Calendar Year

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Disbursed to HopewellValley Regional School District

Balance December 31, 2016

$

61.282,938.00

61,282,938.00

61,282,939.00

$

Exhibit A-21

Schedule of Municipal Open Space Tax Payable
For the Year Ended Decembet 31,2016

Balance December 31, 201 5

lncreased by:

Levy - Calendar Year
Added and Omitted Taxes

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Disbursed to Open Space Trust Fund

$ 1,187,790.00
2,918.36

$ 4,823.42

1 ,190,708.36

1 ,195,531 .78

1,192,613.42

Balance December 31, 2016

87

$ 2,918.36



Balance
Dec.31.2015 Accrued

62,306.40

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Federal and State Grant Fund

Schedule of Federal, State and Local Grants Receivable
For the Year Ended December 3'1, 2016

EXHIBIT A-22

Transfer to Balance
Unaooroo. Res. Canceled Dec.31.2016

$ $-
1,773.2s

$ 255,000.00

1,773.25 255,000.00

275,000.00

4,460.00
(0.s3)

1.735.9s
750.00
707.40

2,000.00
(0.44)

8l ô.00
4,675.00

270.OO

640.00

21,884.19
11.715.23

156,128.98

283,500.00
87,500.00

5,000.00

1 99.586.80 657 194.58

24,011.O0

88.83

88.83 24.011.OO

Transfer from
Unaporoo. Res.

Federal Grants:

FEMA Generator
Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant - Phase ll

State Grants:

NJ DOT - Federal City Road
Drunk Driving Enforcement Fund
NJ Dept. of Environmental Protect¡on

Pothole Grant
Clean Communities Grant
Smart Future/Growth Planning Program
Smart Growth Planning Program
Body Armor Grant
Body Camera Grant
Delaware R¡ver Green Partnership Grant
Emergency Mgmt (Homeland Security)
2007 Compact Authorized lnvestment
LHT Signage
Compact Grant - Titusville Sidewalk
ANJEC
DOT Grant - Lawrence Hopewell Trail @ Ba¡ley

DOT Grant - CrossingBaily/Pennington-Rocky Hill Rd.
DOT - Timberlane Road

Recycling Tonnage Grant
DOT Grant - Penn/Titusville Road

DOT Grant - HopewellM/ertsv¡lle Phase I

DOT Grant - HopewellM/ertsvitle Phase ll
LHT Bìkeway

It pays to plug in - NJDEP
Sustainable NJ - Solar Challenge

Local Grants:

Mercer County - Drug Alliance Program

Caring ForYou/Me
Ride Provide

Received

$ 255,000.00 $ 603.33 $ 603.33 $
773.25

256,773.25 603.33 603.33

275,000.00
5,697.88 5,697.88

4,460.00
(0.s3)

1,735.95
750.00
707.40

6,015.98
14,000.00

2,905.96
14,000.00

135,000.00
5,1 15.81

3, I 1 0.02

2,000.00
(0.44)

816.00
4,675.00

270.OO

640.00
1 35,000.00
27,000.00
11 ,715.23

27,O15.88 27,O15.88

I 56,1 28.98
62,375.00

283,500.00
87,500.00

62,375.00

5,000.00
3,000.00 3 000 00

779.272.19 398,036.14 290,401.05 30. I 25.90

'18,314.92 26,016.00

3,450.00

20,319.92
88.83

3,450.00

18,403.75 29.466.00 20,319.92 3.450.00

62,306.40

@ó

Total $ 1.054.449.19 S 428.105.47 $ 311.324.30 $ 33.575.90 S s 201.448_88 S 936.205 58



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Federal and State Grant Fund

Schedule of Reserve For Federal and State Grants - Unappropríated
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Federal and
State Grants
Receivable

Appropriated
in Budget

2016 Canceled

EXHIBIT A-23

Balance
Dec. 31, 2016

õ(o

State Grants

Recycling Tonnage Grant
Body Amor

Balance
Dec. 31, 2015

$ 27,015.88
3,110.02

$

30,125.90

55,965.68

55,965.68

3 450.00

3 450.00

$ 89,541.58 $

$ 27,015.88 $ $
3 110.02

30 125.90

55,965.68

55,965.68

3,450.00

3,450.00

$ 33,575.90 $ 55,965.68 $

County Grants:

Mercer at Play

LocalGrants

Ride Provide

Total State Grants

Total County Grants

Total LocalGrants

Total Unappropriated Reserves



EXHIBIT A-24

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

Schedule of Reserve For Federal, State and Local Grants - Appropriated
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Federal Grants:
FEMA Grant Generator
Energy Eff¡ciâncy and Conservat¡on Block Grant - ll

State Grants:

Clean Air Cool Plânet
Body Armor Grant
Body Camera Grant
Bullstproof Vest

Clean Commun¡t¡ês Grant

Compact Grant - T¡tusville Sidewalk
Delaware R¡vêr Green Partnership Grant
Des¡gn Gu¡delines

DOT - Fêdêrål City Road

DOT - Hârb/Rocktown Road
DOT-LHT@Bailey
DOT - Penn Rocky H¡ll Phase I

DOT - Titus Mil¡ Road

Drunk Dr¡ving Enforæment Fund

Emergency Management Grant (Homeland Secur¡ty)
Env¡ronmêntâl Resource lnventory Grant
Highffiy Traffic Safety Grant
Historic Sites Committee
L¡vable Communities Pilot Program - Smith's Crossing

Municipal Storm Watèr Management Phase I Gramt

Munic¡pal Stormwater Regulation Program

Pandemic lnfuenza Program

Pothole Repair Grant
Publ¡c Health Practice Standards Grant
Reserue for Smart Growth Planning
07 Compact Authorized lnv. Grant
Recycl¡ng Tonnage Grant
Route 31 Aggressive Driving
Smart Growth Plann¡ng Program

Soil Conseruation-Commun¡ty Forestry Mgmt.

State Forfe¡ture Funds

ToÞam Aged-Sale Grant
It pays to plug ¡n - NJDEP

DOT Tig/Timberlane Drive

DOT Hopewell/Wertsvillê Phasô ll
LHT Bikeway

Sustainablê NJ

Susta¡nable NJ - Solar Challenge
Sustainable NJ - Green Team
ANJEC

County Grants:

Merær at Play Grant

Local Grants:
BMS - LHT

BMS Wator Ma¡n Survey¡ng
Drainâgo Opên Space lnventory
Lawrencè Hopewell Trail Signags Grant
R¡de Prov¡de

Harvest Fair I

Car¡ng for you/me

Haruest Fair Sên¡ors

Mun¡cipsl Alliancs on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse

Balance

Dec.31.2015

$ 283,888.67
6,326.00

290,2't4.67

1.744.07

3s6,222.1'l
270.OO

4,000.00
171.O3

Transfered
From 2016

Budget

Appropriation Expêndsd

Due from

Curent Fund

(2,507.09)

3,622.50

1 0,462.05
17,830.28

462.59

't't,715.23

43,1 51.56

-_---------:-

Balancê
Dec.31.2016

s 2u,492.00
4,552.75

289,O44.75

1.744.07

14,000.00

400,764.17

270.OO

't,730.00
17'1.03

275,000.00
3,632.87

'106.57

't4,'t 31.50

2,226.OO

631.07

7,500.00

2,500.00
'1,o5'1.44

2'14.14

o.20

2,576.84

48.14

Câncolêd

$-
1,773.25

'1,773.25

2,270.O0

2'1,884.19

156,128.98

$ 603.33 $ $

603.33

3,632.87
11,422.14

1 38,298.70
106.57

8,803.91
2,226.OO

1 0,000.00
631.07

7,500.00
2,500.00
1,O51.44

214.14
o.20

2,576.84
48.14

6,015.98
14,000.00

62,306.40

275,000.00

5,697.88

27,015.88

5,000.00

3,000.00

398,036.14

3,450.00

26,016.00

29,466.00

_9_428J99.47_

3,508.89

3,622.50

17,764.34

370.29

10,000.00

25,173.86

164,066.46
'I,152.65

555.00

226,213.99

78,O44.91

78,044.9'l

750.00
816.00

750.00
816.00

799.99
244.81

'I,500.00

328.53
292.99

283,500.00
164,066.46

2,000.00

1,500.00
1.500.00

1,OO7,152.O'l

78,O44.9'l

78,O44.91

9,123.10
5,000.00
3,452.OO

4.06

200.00
22,038.66

39,817.82

_9_1tlþ@!1_

3,450.00

200.00
17,464.63

2't,'l't4.63

_$__!?9,329.s9_

1,31 1.83

_$___31¡99.39_

4,763.83

_!___?911t9.89_

30,590.03

44,7'17.'t9

_$-1,gqqpz!.8q_

'1,22gOO

88.83

't,842.02

799.99

707.40
1,500.00

328.53

292.99
5,000.00

'11,7'15.23

283,500.00

640_00

847.35

2,445.00
1,500.00

860.00

194,911.80 1,O27,213.92

9,123.10

5,000.00

4,675.00

4.06
88.83

Total

90



TRUST FUND



EXHIBIT B-I

TOWNSH¡P OF HOPEWELL
Trust Fund

Schedule of Cash' Treasurer
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

ANIMAL
CONTROL

OTHER
TRUST

Balance December 31, 2015

Receipts:
Dog License Clerk:

201 6 Budget APProPrÌation

Municipal Licenses
State Registration Fees

Miscellaneous
Due to Current Fund
Exchange
FSA
Low lncome Housing
Off Site lmprovements
Open Space Trust
Payroll
Payroll Deductions PaYable

Performance Guarantee
Planning Escrow DePosits
Plot Planning
Recreation
Tax Collector Premium
Tax Title Lien
Unemployment ComPensation
Other Trust:

Allocated Escrow
Construction Code
Deer Management Task Force

Historic Book Sales
Mercer County JIF
Municipal Alliance
Municipal Law Enforcement
Parking Adjudication
Police Found MoneY

Public Defender
Retirement Reserve
Ride Provide
Senior Services
Snow Removal
State Training Fees

TotalTrust Other Funds

$ 26,130.05 $ 8,824,518.19

45,000.00
47,880.00

2,755.80
11,538.41

203.14 39,927.68
117,901,385.80

13,587.86
130,819.77

12,214.59
1,473,651.38
8,681,642.01
4,067,741.36

455.00
260,628.28

4,980.76
244,511.63
336,537.18
526,891.03

6,985.22

18,234.00
1,266,430.58

4,060.00
105.00
250.00

1,569.00
90.00
50.00

2,667.69
9,116.50

150,000.00
11,065.00
31,000.00
80,000.00

133,634.00

107,377.35 135,410,231.32

Total Fonrard

92

133.507.40 144,2U,74951



EXHIBIT 8.1

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Trust Fund

Schedule of Cash - Treasurer
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

ANIMAL
CONTROL

OTHER
TRUST

Total Brought Forward

Disbursements:
Expenditures Under RS4:19-1 5'l 1

Community Service
Exchange
FSA
Low lncome Housing
Off Site lmprovements
Open Space Trust
Payroll
Payroll Deduc{ions PaYable

Performance Guarantee
Planning Escrow Fees
Plot Plan Escrow Fees

Recreation
Redemption of Tax Title Lien

Tax Collector Premium
Unemployment ComPensation
Other Trust:

Allocated Escrow Fees
Construction Code
Deer Management Task Force

Historic Book Sales
Hovnanian PumP

Mercer CountY JIF
Municipal Alliance
Municipal Law Enforcement
Public Defender
Retirement Reserve
Ride Provide

Due to Current Fund
Due State UCG Fees
Due State Department of Health

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 133,507.40 $144,234,749.51

114,678.27

117,901,385.80
15,457.10

358,519.26
4,654.59

1,641,982.U
8,681,642.04
4,067,741.36

11,801.40
218,232.55

4,014.26
223,358.24
569,279.04
626,837.18

1,183.91

203.14

2,766.60

78,963.05
587,626.62

307.34

1,823.64
791.00

8,518.00
9,116.50

8,¿[48.55

39,927.68
101,651.00

117 135,163,262.45

$ 15,859.39 $ 9,071 ,487.06

93



EXHIBIT 8.2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Trust Fund

Schedule of Reserve for Dog Fund Expenditures
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 License Collected
201 6 Budget Appropriation
Miscellaneous

Total

Decreased by:

Expenditures Under R.S. 4:1 9-1 5.1 1

Cash Disbursed

Balance December 31, 2016

LICENSE FEES COLLECTED

Year Amount

$ 25,681.25

$ 47,880.00
45,000.00
11 538.41 104,418.41

130,099.66

114,678.27

$ 15,421.39

2015
2014

$ 63,551.20
63,800.00

$ 127,351.20

94



Accôunt Title

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Trust - Other Funds

Schedule of Reserve Balances
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Reserve Balance
December 31,

2015 Revenues Expenditures

78,963.05

307.34

1,823.64
791.00

8,518.00

9,116.50

8,448.55

587,626.62
3,981.25

15,457.'10
217,806.21.

1,U1,982.34
358,519.26

11,486.40
221,063.49
620,700.00
569,279.04

1,183.91

151,286.31

EXHIBIT B€

Reserve Balance
December 3l,

20't6

$ 78,979.29
6,645.50

16,951.26
7,444.72

57.91
900.00
100.00

13,665.75

5,538.00
45,315.81
24,589.07
9,272.10

629.03
2,667.69

1,632.00
150,000.00

5,037.70
3r,000.00

Reserve for Trust Other:
Allocated Escrow Deposits
Background lD Check
Deer Management Task Force
DOT Reserve
Employee Safety Program
Federal Forfeiture
Green Team Lions
Historic Book Sales
Hovnanian Pump
Lovero
Mercer County JIF
Municipal All¡ance
Municipal Law Enforcement
Parking Adjudication
Police Found Money
Public Defender
Reed Road Escrow
Retirement Reserve
Ride Provide
Senior Services
Skateboard Park
Snow Removal
Special Escrow
Uniformed Construction Code

Reserve for Plot Plan Escrow
Reserve for FSA
Reserve for Planning
Reserve for Open Space Trust
Reserve for Low lncome Housing
Reserve for Community Service
Reserve for Off-Site lmprovements
Reserve for Perftomance Guarantees
Reserve for Recreation
Reserve for Tax Sale Premium
Reserve for Tax Title Lien
Reserve for Unemployment Compensation
Reserve for Stream Conidor
Off-Duty Police

$ 139,708.34
6,645.50

r3,198.60
7,444.72

57.91
900.00
100.00

13,560.75

5,538.00
46,889.45
23,811.07
17,700.10

579.03

1,632.00

2,421.25

18,234.00

4,060.00

105.00

250.00
1,569.00

90.00
50.00

2,667.69
9,116.50

150,000.00
11,065.00
31,000.00

80,000.00

1,266,430.58
4,947.75

't3,587.86

260,20',t.94
1,463,845.66

125,462.71

7,560.00
140.00

242,216.88
330,400.00
526,891.03

6,985.22

148,480.00

$ $

(o
('l

103,538.38
532,869.38

21,418.41
9,859.11

326,862.51
4.943,179.25

47',t,082.24
208.60

658,976.57
215,316.10
290,551.9't
899,500.00
42,388.0r
47,946.44

600.00
234,821.66

80,000.00
103,538.38

1,211,673.U
22,384.91
7,989.87

369,2s8.24
4,765,042.57

238,025.69
208.60

666,536.57
203,969.70
3l 1,705.30
609,200.00

53,747.75
600.00

232,015.35

Total s 9.079.305.29 s 4.705.356.82 $ 4.508.340.01 $ 9.276.322.10



EXHIBIT 84

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Trust - Other Funds

Schedule of Due to State of NJ - UCC Fees

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

Cash Received

Decreased by:

Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 17,668.00

133,634.00
151,302.00

101 651.00

$ 49,651.00

EXH¡BIT 8.5

Trust - Other Funds
Schedule of Payroll Deductions Payable

For the Year Ended December 31,2O16

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

Payroll deductions withheld

Decreased by:

Payroll deductions disbursed

$ 0.04

8,681 642.01

8,681 ,642.05

1.642.04

Balance December 31, 2016

96

$

8,68

0.01



GENERAL CAPITAL FUND



EXHIBIT C-2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Capital Fund

Schedule of Cash - Treasurer
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Receipts:
Budget Appropriation - Capital lmprovement Fund
Due to Current Fund
Due to Open Space Trust Fund
Reserve for Debt Service
Bond Anticipation Notes
Premium on Sale of Bonds Anticipation Notes

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
I mprovement Authorizations
Bond Anticipation Notes
Due to Current Fund - Budget Revenue
Due to Open Space Trust Fund
Due to Current Fund

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 229,031.61
14,255.43
5,955.50

463.90
4,162,680.00

42,550.04

$ 10,428,009.23

4,454 936.48

14,882,945.71

5,535,735.06

$ 9,347,210.65

4,548,982.55
11,571.00

947,099.92
13,826.16
14,255.43

98



EXHIBIT C.3

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Capital Fund

Analysis of General Capital Cash and lnvestments
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Fund Balance
Capital lmprovement Fund

Reserve for Preliminary Planning
Reserve for Payment of Debt
Due to Open Space Trust
I mprovement Authorizations:

Ordinance
Number
05-1334 Various Capital lmprovements
07-1393 Various Capital lmprovements

08-142511431 Various Capital lmprovements
09-1463 Various Capital lmprovements
09-1477 Police Equipment
10-1492 Various Capital lmprovements
10-1493 Village of Titusville Sidewalks
11-1516 Various Capital lmprovements
11-1522 Various Capital lmprovements
12-1548 lmprovements to Harboutown-Rocktown Road

12-155211563 Renovations to the Municipal Building
13-1576 Various Capital lmprovements

13-1586 Construction of Trails for the Lawrence Hopewell Trail System

14-1596 Various Capital lmprovements

15-1610 Various Capital lmprovements
16-1630 Various Capital lmprovements

Total

$ 2,445,290.77
1,ggg.95
2,000.00

1,747,907.73
2.30

74,125.95
61,587.59

196,818.22
41,060.02

132.50

172,613.17
1,551.42

100,544.55
8,745.00

101,746.40
24,445.26

100,000.00

390,388.00

1,296,439.36

75,755.00
2. 504,157.56

$ 9,347,210.65

99



EXHIBIT C4

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
GeneralGapital Fund

Statement of Defered Charges To Future Taxation - Funded
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Decreased by:

201 6 Budget Appropriations:
Serial Bond Payments
Green Trust Loan Payment

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 4,000,000.00
41 183.43

$ 63,484,943.01

4,041,183.43

$ 59,443,759.58

100



Balance
Dec. 31. 2015

$ 241,379.00 $

296,298.00

1,900,000.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

$ 3,730,613.00

2016
Authorizat¡ons

4,162,680.00

-$_1¡9?.Aqg.qq_

TEnsfered
to Deferred

Taxat¡on
Funded

$-

Notes Paid
By Budget

Appropr¡ation

$ 29,766.00 $

296,13'1.00

11,57r.00

$ 337,468.00

Balânæ
Dec.31.2016

$ 211,613.00

167.00

1,888,429.00

486,861.00

806,07s.00

4.162.680.00

Funded by
Bond

Ant¡cipat¡on

Notes

$ 211,613.00 $

'167.00

'f,888,429.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

4 162 6aO OO

ANALYSIS OF BALANCE

Êxoend¡tures

EXHIBIT C-5

Unexpended
lmprovement

Authorizations

$

$ 2,579,912.s6

2,579.912.56

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Cap¡tal Fund

Schedule of Deferred Charges to Future Taxation - Unfunded
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Ordinanæ
Number

11-1523

13-1582

13-1585

14-t 593

15-1610

16-1630

lmDrovement Descr¡pt¡on

Prel¡minary Planning Pennytown

Roadffiy ¡mprovements -
Hoperell Wertsv¡lle Road

Acquis¡t¡on of Property

Acquisition of Property

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capitâl lmprovemenls

Total

Canæled

$

$ 7.555.825.00 $ 7.555.825.00 S $

o
lmprovement Authoriut¡ons Unfunded

Ord. 151ô10
Ord. l5-1630

$ 75,755.00
2,504,157.56



Date of
lssue

Township of Hopewell
General Capital Fund

Schedule of General Serial Bonds
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

Matur¡ty of
Outstand¡ng

Decreased

EXHIBIT CS

Balance
December 31,

2016Puroose

General Obligation Bonds of 2006

Refunding Bonds of 2009

General Obligation Bonds of 2010

Balance Foward

10hnoo6 $16,506,000.00

10t'1t2009 4,700,000.00

2115t2010 $24,422,OOO.00

Original
Issuê Date

10to1t't7
10101118
10101t19
10101120

Amount

490,000.00
485,000.00
485,000.00
480,000.00

I nterêst
Rate

4.QQo/o

4.OOo/o

4.OO%
3.000/o

Balance
December 31,

2015

$ 85o,ooo.oo $

2,440,000.00

19,272,000.00

_$2?,992,099.09_ $

lncreesêd

$ $ 850,000.00 $

500,000.00 1,940,000.00

1,225,OOO.OO 18,047,000.00

s 2 575 000 00 _u_gpqzpg!.09_

ol\)

211512017
211512018
2115n019
2t15t2020
211512021
2t15t2022

',15120232115t2024
211512025
211512026
211512027
21151202A
211512029
211s12030

1,225,000.00
1,350,000.00
1,350,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,400,000.00
1,500,000.00
1,525,000.00
1,s75,000.00
1,575,000.00
1,667,000.00

700,000.00
700,000.00
680,000.00

3.000%
4.OOO%

4.OOOo/o

3.000%
3.000%
3.250o/o

3.250%
3.500%
3.500%
3.5007o
3.500%
3.625o/o

3.7sOVo

3.75Qo/o



Township of Hopewell
General Capital Fund

Schedule of General Serial Bonds
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

EXHIBIT C-6a

Balance
December 31,

Decreased 2016

$2,s75,000.00 $19,987,000.00

9,285,000.00

1,175,000.00 22,688,000.00

$ 3,750,000.00 $ 51,960,000.00

Purpose

BalancÆ Brought Foward

Refunding Bonds of 2014

General Obl¡gation Bonds of 2014

Balance Foward

Date of Original
lssue Issue

10t1t2017 $9,380,000.00

ozo1t15 25,013,000.00

Maturity of Bonds
Outstanding

Date Amount
lnterest

Rate

3-000o/o

4.OOO%

4.000o/o

4.000%
4.OOOo/o

4.OQQo/o

4.QQQo/o

5.000%
5.000%
5.000%

4.OOQo/o

5.000%
s.000%
5.000%
5.000%
5.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000o/o

3.000%
3.000o/o

3.250o/o

3.25Oo/ø

3.500%
3.5007o
4.000%
4.0007o

Balance
December 31

2015

$22,562,000.00 $

9,285,000.00

23,863,000.00

_$_59ru09039_

lncreased

o(¡)

10t01t17
101o1118
10101t19
10t01t20
101o1120
101o1120
10t01t20
101o1120
10101120
10101120

2t1t2017
211t2018
2t1t2019
21112020
2t1t2021
21112022
21112023
21112024
21112025
2t1t2026
21112027

2112028
21112029
21112030
21112031
211t2032
21112033
21112034

$ 815,000.00
855,000.00
850,000.00
900,000.00
950,000.00
945,000.00
945,000.00

1,035,000.00
1,040,000.00

950,000.00

1,305,000.00
1,260,000.00
1 ,410,000.00
1,430,000.00
1,860,000.00
1,895,000.00
1,935,000.00
1,951 ,000.00

755,000.00
800,000.00
850,000.00
885,000.00
935,000.00

1,020,000.00
1,100,000.00
1,100,000.00
1,1 00,000.00
1,097,000.00



Original
lssue Date

Township of Hopewell
General Capital Fund

Schedule of General Serial Bonds
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Maturity of Bonds
Outstanding

Amount lncreâsêd Decreased

EXHtBtT C-6b

Balance
December 31,

2016
lnterest

Rate

4.OOO%

5.000%
5.000%
s.000%
5.000%
5.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000%
3.000o/o

3.000%
3.000%
3.250%
3.250%
3.500%
3.500%

Date of
lssue

Balance
December 31,

2015

$ 5s,710,000.00 $

7,492,000.00

_$_É¿9Up99!9_ $

oÀ

Purpose

Balance Brought Foward

General Obligation Bonds of 2015

Total

o4lo9l15 $ 7,492,000.00 4t1t2017
4111201A

41112019
41112020
41112021

4t1t2022
41112023
411t2024
4t1t2025
41112026
4t1t2027
4t1t2028
41112029
411t2030
4nno31
41112032

$ 395,000.00
395,000.00
400,000.00
400,000.00
430,000.00
430,000.00
430,000.00
430,000.00
455,000.00
480,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
497,000.00

$ 3,750,000.00 $ s1,960,000.00

250,000.00 7,242,OOO.OO

$ 4,000,000.00 _$_re"?g?,09!.09_



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Gapital Fund

Schedule of Bond Anticipation Notes
For the Year Ended December 31. 2016

Date Date

296,298.00

1,900,000.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

211,613.00

167.00

I,888,429.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

4.162.ô80.00

Decreased

$ 241,379.00 $

296,298.00

1,900,000.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

EXHIBIT C-7

Balance

Dec. 31. 2016

21 1,613.00

167.00

1,888,429.00

486,861.00

806,075.00

4,162,680.00

Ordinance

Number

11-1523

11-1523

l3-1582
13-1582

lmþrovement Descriotion

Pennytowrì/Kooltronics/Marshalls Comer

Pennf own/Kooltronics/Marshalls Comer

Roadway lmprovements

Roadway lmprovements

Acqu¡sit¡on of Properly

Acquisition of Property

Acquistion of Property for Open Space

Acquistion of Property for Open Space

Balance

Dec.31.2015 lncreased

$ 241,379.00 $01t19t12

01t19t12

o4t'lot15
o4lo7t16

04/08/16

o4t07t17

1.500/"

2.25%

o4t10t14

04t10t14

o4t08t16

o4to7t17

1.50%
2.25o/o

o4t10t14

o4t10t14

o4t10t15

04t07t16

ø/08/16
o4t07t17

1.50%
2.25o/o

0/.t'lot't5
o4t07t16

04/08/16

o4to7t17

1.50o/o

2.25%

7t23t2015

7t23t2015

07t23t15

o4lo7l16
o4to8t16

o4to7t17

1.50%

2.250/0

Date of
lssue of
Original

Note lssue Maturitv

0/,t10t15

o4to7t16

05nu14
o5t20t14

07t16t16 07t16t16 04to7t'17

ofof lnterest

Rate

1&1585
1 3-1 s85

o('l 14-1593

1+1593

15-1ô10

l5-1610
Various Capital improvements

Various Cap¡tal ¡mprovements

't&1670 Various Cap¡tal ¡mprovements o.75%

lssued for Cash

Pa¡d þy Budget Appropriat¡on

Renewals

Total

s 3.730.613.00 $ 7.555.825.00 $ 3.730.613.00 S 7.555.825.00

$ 4,162,680.00

$ 337,468.00

3_393.145_O0 3 393.145 00

$ 7,5s5,825.00 $ 3,730,613.00



EXHIBIT C-8

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Capital Fund

Schedule of Green Trust Loan Payable
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Decreased by:

Payment of Principal

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 282,943.01

41 183.43

$ 241,759.58
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Ordinance

Number

Balance
December31.2015

Funded unfunded

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Genenl Capltal Fund

Schedule of lmpnvement Authorizations
For the Year Ended Dêcomber 31, 201ô

Defered
Charges
To Futurc
Tæt¡on-
Unfunded

Cap¡tal
lmprcvement

Fund

Paid
or

Chalged

EXHIBIT C.9

Ealanæ
December 31. 2016

Funded LJnfunded

Open
Space

Trust

u-1314
05¡ 334
07-1393

oa-l425-1431
09-1463
o9-1477
10-1492

1G1493
'1 1-1516
11-1522
1't-'t523
12-1545
12-1544

04t26to4
5t2AOS

ost'l4to7
o4t14to8
03/09/09
08/10/09
oatz3t10
o8t2a10
0t09/'f 't

07to5t11
07t25t11
oít14t12

$ 2,825,260.00
2,637,20'r.00
4,6'14,464.O0
5,359,172.66
4,215,713.00

27,500.00
3.311.312.00

331,222.00

2,939,625.00
1,090,000.00

250,000.00
3,977,2A0.0O

400,000.00

512,485.37
2,951,016.00

848,500.00

4,498,680.00

'10,000.00

99,751.64
426,5E8.64
244,599.'16
190,309.01

132.50
93A,70A.47

1,551.42
305,309.30

8,745.00

Canceled

79.39
21A,s2A.A1

132.24
5,931.14

$

101.746.40

24,445.26
100,000.00

390,388.00

1,295,439.36

_!2f¿9,l.9¿4_

lmorcvemenl Description

Various Cap¡tal lmprcvements
Various Cap¡tal lmprcvements
Vârious Capital lmprcvements
Varìous Cap¡lal lmprcvements
Various Cap¡tal lmprcvements
Pol¡ce Equ¡pment
Various Cap¡lal lmprcvements
V¡llage of Titusville Sidwalks
Various Capìlal lmprcvements
Various lmprcvements
Prel¡minary Planning Pennyt om
Various Capital lmprcvements
lmprcvements to Harbourlom-

RocKen Roed

Acquisit¡on of a Port¡on
of HunterTEct

Renovat¡ons lo Municipal Build¡ng
Various Cap¡lal lmprcvements
Acquisition of Prcperly - Else TEcl
Roadway lmpþvements

Hoperell-Wertsv¡llô Road
Conslruclion of TEils for the Lawrenæ

Hopffilt TEil System
Land Acqu¡sition
Various Cap¡tal lmprcvements
Various Capital lmprcvements
Various Capital lmprcvemenls

Totâl

Ordinance
Date Amount

$ $ $ $ $ 10,000.00
25,5ß.40

146,472.44
47,648.70

143,317.45

74,'t25.45
61,587.59

196,816.22
41,060.02

132.50
172,6'13.17

1,551.42
100,544.55

8,745.00

$

29,765.73

766,094.32 0.98

170,603.20 34,161.55

365,008.16
29,765.73
72,513.02437,521.1A

o\¡ 12-1559

13-1586

06t11t12 130,240.00 101,7Æ.40

o6t24t13 296,298.20

12-'1552t'1563
131576
131581
'1&15E2

ogt'lot12
1'v26t12
o4t22t13
æt24t'13

420,000.00
60,000.00

2,629,57E.00
1,919,500.00

6,74'1.18
24,445.26

108,300.06

21,æ5.87

_$l€!9¡99i9_ _$_Lp51É93€9_

4,162,680.00 336,000.00

_$_4J9?É99.0q_ _$__q9q,099.0q_

2,693.56

44,573.52
329,962.70 42,65A.20
593,536.90 '11,223.s7

1,947,898.32 46,624.12

6,74'1.1A

5,406.50
21,565.87

296,130.27

14-1593

14-1596
15'1610
1È1630

'11t1213

o3t24t't4
o3t24t14
06/08/15
o5t24t16

296,130.27

44,573.52

680,515.47

390,388.00

1,669,060.26

75,755.00
2,504,157.56

_$__?,929,si?.Þq_

Pa¡d or Charged:
Cash Disbußed $ 4,548,982.55



EXHTBTT C-10

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Capital Fund

Schedule of Capital lmprovement Fund
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 Current Budget Appropriation

Subtotal

Decreased by:

Appropriated to Finance lmprovement Authorizations

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 108,868.34

229,031.61

337,899.95

336,000.00

$ 1,899.95
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
General Gapital Fund

Statement of Bonds and Notes Authorized But Not lssued
Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

$ 4,162,680.00 $ 4 162 000.00 $

$ 4,162,680.00 $ 4.162.000.00 s

EXHIBIT C-11

Balance
Canceled Dec. 31 2016

s

Ordinance
Number

1 6-1 630

lmprovement Description

Various Capital lmprovements

Total

Balance
Dec.31,2015.

$

201 6

Authorizations

Bond
Anticipation

Notes
lssued

$

$

o(o



WATER UTILITY FUND



EXHIBIT D-5

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund
Schedule of Cash - ïreasurer

For the Year Ended December 31,2016

OPERATING

$ 136,172.58

81,356.93

217,529.51

55,646.56

$ 161 .882.95

CAPITAL

$ 65,003.81

470.80

65,474.61

$ 65,474.61

Balance December 31, 201 5

Receipts:
Consumer Accounts Receivable
Water Rent Overpayments
lnterest on lnvestments
Miscellaneous Revenue
Due from Water Utility Capital
Due to Water Operating Fund
Premium on sale of BANS
Budget Appropriation
Contribution from Current Fund

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
2016 Appropriations
Reserve for Encumbrances
lnterest on Bonds and Notes
Due to Water Operating Fund
lmprovement Authorizations

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 75,729.82
'10.76

1,466.74
330.62

3,818.99

$ 250.80
220.OO

51,124.68
1,711.88
2,810.00

111



EXHIBIT D.6

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Gapital Fund

Analysis of Cash - Capital Fund
At December 31,2016

Fund Balance
Capital lmprovement Fund
Reserve for Debt

I mprovement Authorizations:

Ordinance
Number
13-1575
16-1632

Total

$ 13,768.73
30,041.78

822.60

91.50
20,750.00

$ 65,474.61

Painting of the WCE Tank
lmps to McKonkey Way Buidling Roof

112



EXHIBIT D-7

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Consumer Accounts Receivable
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:
2016 Billing

Total

Decreased by:

Collections
Overpayments Applied

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 75,729.82
5.10

$ 2,421.12

74 295.00

76,716.12

75,734.92

$ 981.20

r13



EXHIBIT D-8

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Gapital Fund
Schedule of Fixed Capital

At December 31,2016

Ordinance
Number lmprovement Description

Balance
Dec.31,2015

Additions
Ordinance

Balance
Dec.31 2016

93-950

97-1 065

01-1253

02-1253

03-1281

04-1322

05-1 336

07-1 396

11-1532

Construction of Pumping Station
McConkey Way

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

lmprovements to Water Utility

Repairs to Washington Crossing
Estates Water Utility

Total $ 292,486.03 $

$ 157,650.00

15,137.00

11,400.00

27,263.04

3,251.33

49,805.26

7,859.40

10,500.00

$ $ 157,650.00

15,137.00

11,400.00

27,263.04

3,251.33

49,805.26

7,859.40

r 0,500.00

9,620.009,620.00

$ 292,486.03
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of F¡xed CapitalAuthorized and Uncompleted
For the Year Ended December 31, 201 6

Amount

$ 50,000.00

$ 20,750.00

Balance
Dec.3,|.2015

$ 50,000.00

$ 50,000.00

Deferred
Reserve for
Amortization

$-

20,750.00

_$__?qz!9!9_

Deferred
Charges

To Future
Revenue

$-

Costs to
Fixed

Capital
Aulhorizations

Canceled

EXHIBIT D.9

Balance
Dec.31.2016

$ 50,000.00

20,750.00

$ 70.750.00

2016 Authorizations

Ord¡nance
Number

13-1575

16-1632

lmorovemenl Description

Painling of the WCE Tank

Imps to McKonkey Way Buidling Roof

Total

Date of Ordinance

4t22t2013

6127t2016

$ $

$$

Or



EXHIBIT D-10

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Watêr Utility Operating Fund

Statement of 2015 Appropriat¡on Reserves
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance
Dec.31.2015

$ 604.50
3,655.07

Balance
After

Transfers

$ 604.50
3,655.07

Reserve

Encumbrances

$
7 ,161 .71

Pa¡d or
Charqed

1 .711.88

Balance
Lapsed

$ 604.50
9,104.90

for

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Total

Paid or Charged:
Cash Disbursed

$

$ 4,259.57 $ 4,259.57 $ 7,161.71 $ 1,711.88 $ 9,709.40

$ r,711.88

1't6



EXHIBIT D-11

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Operating Fund

Schedule of Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes

and Analysis of Balance
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased By:

Budget Appropriation for:
lnterest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Subtotal

Decreased By:

lnterest Paid on Bonds
lnterest Paid on Notes

Balance December 31, 2016

Analysis of Accrued lnterest, December 31,2016

$ 2,317.50
449.39

$ 917.34

2,766.89

2,362.50
447.50

3,684.23

2,810.00

Serial Bonds:

Bond Anticipation Note:

Total

Principal Outstanding
December 31,2016

lnterest
Rate

48,050.00 Various

20,000.00 2.25o/o

From

10t1t2016 12t31t2016

4t7t2016 12t31t2016

$ 874.23

To Amount

545.63

328.60

$ 874.23

117



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Ut¡l¡ty Capital Fund
Schedule of Serial Bonds

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

EXHIBIT D-12

Balance
Dec.31.2016Purpose

Water Utility Bonds of 2006

2014 Refunding Bonds

Total

Date
of

lssue

10/0r106

06to5t14

Original
lssue

$ 85,000.00

48,500.00

lnterest
Rate

Balance
Dec. 31. 2015

$ 4,500.00

48,050.00

Date

10to1t17
10101t18

10101t19

10t01t20
10to1t21

101o1t22

101o1t23

10101t24

10t01t25
101o1t26

Amount

4,500.00
4,500.00
4,500.00
5,400.00
4,950.00
4,950.00
4,950.00
5,850.00
5,850.00
2,600.00

3.00%
4.OOo/o

4.OOo/o

4.OOo/o

4.OO%
4.OOo/o

4.OOo/o

5.OOo/o

5.00o/o

5.00%

Increased Decreased

$

$ 52,550.00 $

$ 4,500.00 $

48,050.00

$ 4.500.00 s 48.050.00

$

@



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Ut¡l¡ty Capital Fund

Schedule of Bond Anticipation Notes
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

EXHIBIT D-13

lncreased Decreased

$ 30,000.00

Balance
Dec. 31. 2016

20,000.00 20,000.00

$ 20,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 2O.O00.OO

Ord¡nanæ
Number

13-t575
1 3-1 575

Improvement Description

Painting of the WCE Tank
Painting of the WCE Tank

Total

Date of
lssue of
Original

Note

06/06/1 3
06/06/1 3

Date
of

lssue

04110t15
o4lo7t'16

Date
of

Maturitv

04to8t26
04107t17

lnterest
Rate

1.50%
2.25o/o

Balance
Dec.31.2015

$ 30,000.00

$ 30.000.00

Budget Appropriat¡on $
Renewals

Total

20.000.00

$ 20,000.00 $ 30.000.00

$ '10,000.00

20,000.00

(o



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Util¡ty Capital Fund

Schedule of lmprcvement Authorizations
For the Year Ended December 31. 2016

Exh¡bit D-14

Balance
December 31. 2016

Funded Unfunded

Pa¡d

Charoed Canceled

-$------------i-

2016 Authorizations

Ordinance
Number

Ordinance
Date Amount

Balance
Decembêr31.2015

Funded Untunded

Cap¡tal
Fund

Balance

$-
20,750.00

_E_?9J!9J9_

Defened
Charges
to Future
Taxation
Untunded

$-

$-

of

1+1575

I 6-1632

o4t22t'13

o6t27t16

$ 50,000.00

$ 20,750.00

lmprovement Description

Painting of the WCE Tank

lmps to McKonkey Way Bu¡dl¡ng Roof

Total

$-

$-

$ 91.50

$ 91.50

$ $ - $ - $ 91.50

20,750.00

-$- _$_ r9J!9!9_ __q______91É9_

No



EXHIBIT D-15

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Gapital Fund

Schedule of Capital lmprovement Fund
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

Budget Appropriation

Decreased by:
Fully Funded Ordinance #16-1632

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 50,571.78

220.00
50,791.78

20 750.00

$30 041.78
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EXHIBIT D.I6

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of Reserve for Amortization
Forthe Year Ended December31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:
Payment of Serial Bonds
Transfer from Deferred Reserve for Amortization

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 4,500.00
20,750.00

$ 239,936.03

25,250.00

$ 265,186.03

122



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Water Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of Deferred Reserve for Amortization
For the Year Ended Decembet 31, 2016

EXHIBIT D-I7

Balance
Dec.31.20t6

Ord¡nance
Number

1 3-1 575

16-1632

Date of
Ordinance

o4l2a13

06127116

Balance
Dec.31.2015

Fixed

Capital
Authorized

Paid From Transfer to
Reserve for
AmortizationNotes Bondslmorovement Descriotion

Paìnting of the WCE Tank

lmps. To McKonkey Way Bu¡ld¡ng Roof

Total

Canceled

$ 20,000.00 $ $ $ 10,0oo.oo $ $ $ 30,000.00

20,750.00 20,750.00

$20,000.00 $20,7s0.00 $ - $10,000.00 $20,7s0.00 $ - $30.ooo.oo

N)
(Þ



SEWER UTILITY FUND



EXHIBIT E.5a

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Operating Fund

Schedule of Cash - Treasurer
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Receipts:
Consumer Accounts Receivable
Sewer Rent Overpayments
Prepaid Sewer Rents
Miscellaneous Revenue
lnterest on lnvestments

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
2016 Appropriations
201 5 Appropriation Reserves
Reserve for Encumbrances
lnterest on Bonds and Notes
Refund of Overpayments

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 966,591 .18

3,358.15
1,901.09
2,782.00
4 055.12

981,838.04

2,372.39
16,910.35

$ 637,799.82

978,687.54

1 ,616,487.36

1,001,12Q.78

$ 615,366.58

l
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EXHIBIT E.5b

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Operating Fund

Schedule of Cash - Treasurer
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Receipts:
Consumer Accounts Receivable
Sewer Rent Overpayments
Prepaid Sewer Rents
Miscellaneous Revenue
lnterest on lnvestments

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
2016 Appropriations
Reserve for Encumbrances
lnterest on Bonds and Notes

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 333,581.24
100.30
770.08

2,208.40
3,256.09

292,694.32
913.41

26.282.30

$ 31 1,004.35

339,916.1 1

650,920.46

319,890.03

$ 331,030.43
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EXHIBIT E.5c

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Capital Funds
Schedule of Cash - Treasurer

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

Receipts:
lnterest on lnvestments
Sale of Bond Anticipation Notes

Total Receipts

Subtotal

Disbursements:
I m provement Authorizations
Due to ELSA Sewer Operating Fund
Due to SBRSA Sewer Operating Fund

Total Disbursements

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 1,124.56
42,750.00

71,435.12
1 95.1 6

929.40

$ 491,849.61

43 874.56

535,724.17

72,559.68

$ 463,164.49
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EXHIBIT E-6

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Gapital Fund

Analysis of Cash - Capital Fund
At December 31,2016

Fund Balance
Capital lmprovement Fund

Reserve for Debt Service

I m provement Authorizations:
Ordinance
Number
03-1280 Various Capital lmprovements
07-1394 Various Capital lmprovements
12-1544 Acquisition of Equipment
14-1595 Various lmprovements to the Sewer Utilities
16-1629 Various lmprovements to the Sewer Utilities

Total

$ 98,728.07
400.00

25,331.35

3,000.00
109,696.53
154,979.17

48,279.37
22,750.00

$ 463,164.49
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EXHIBIT E-7a

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Consumer Accounts Receivable
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 Billing

Total

Decreased by:

Collections
Prepaid Applied
Overpayments Applied

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 966,591 .18

1,029.70
3 402.36

$ 59,021 .10

975,306.19

1,034,327.29

971 023.24

$ 63,304.05
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EXHIBIT E-7b

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of Consumer Accounts Receivable
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

2016 Billing

Total

Decreased by:

Collections
Prepaid Applied
Overpayments Applied

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 333,581.24
1 ,193.39

10.40

$ 10,984.40

329,973.39

340,957.79

334,775.03

$ 6,182.76
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EXHIBIT E-8

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Capital Fund
Schedule of Fixed Capital

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Ordinance
Number lmprovement Description Dec. 31 2015

Balance

Additions
by

Ordinance
Balance

Dec.31 2016

88-7741
90-860

90-873

97-1064

99-1120

01-1189

02-1240

02-1247

02-1252

04-1 31 5

05-1 335

lmprovements and Extension of Sewer
System in Princeton Farms area

Princeton Farms Sewer Lines

Various Capital lmprovements

Capital Equipment

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Capital lmprovements

Various Equipment

Total $ 3,145,426.89 $

$ 1 ,708,910.33

403,320.00

92,830.00

13,800.00

191 ,800.00

148,161.09

83,221.00

81,500.00

126,884.47

295,000.00

$ 1,708,910.33

403,320.00

92,830.00

13,800.00

191,800.00

148,161.09

83,221.00

81,500.00

126,884.47

295,000.00

$

$ 3,145,426.89
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWÊLL
Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of F¡xed CapitalAuthorized and Uncompleted
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

2016 Authorizalions

Deferred

Resêrue for
Amortization

Deferred
Charges

To Future

Revenue

$-

Costs To
Fixed

Cap¡tal

Ra¡sed ¡n

2016
Budoet

Author¡zat¡ons

Cancoled

EXHIBIT E-9

Balanæ
Dec.31.2016

$ 169,999.97

334,703.00

1 55,000.00

327,800.00

39,185.12

_$L9?9,999!9_

Ordinance

Numbêr lmprovement Dêscr¡ption Date of Ordinanæ Amount

Balanæ
Dec.31.2015

$ 169,999.97

334,703.00

155,000.00

327,800.00

_s___9q2,!9æL

$ 42.750.00

$ 42.750.00

03-1280

07-1 394

12-1544

14-1 595

16-1629

06/05/03

ost14to7

o5l't4t't2

o3n414

07t19t16

Var¡ous Cap¡tal lmprovemênts

Acquis¡tion of Various Equìpment

Acquisition of Equipment

Var¡ous lmprovements

Var¡ous lmprovements

Total

$ 191,000.00

334,703.00

155,000.00

327,800.00

42,750.OO

$$$ $ $

(/)
N)



EXHIBIT E-10a

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of 2ü5 Appropriation Reserves
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance
Dec.31,2015

Balance
After

Transfers

Reserve
for Paid or

Charqed

Balance
Lapsed

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Statutory Expenditures:
Social Security System

Total

Paid or Charged:
Cash Disbursed

Encumbrances

$ $ $ $ $

62.29 62.29 4,640.11 2,372.39 2,330.01

57.4657.46 57.46

$ 119.75 $ 119.75 $ 4,640.11 $ 2,372.39 $ 2,387.47

$ 2,372.39
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EXHIBIT E-1Ob

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Utility Operating Fund

Statement of 2015 Appropriation Reserves
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance
Dec.31,2015

$ 1,308.96
29,994.30

Balance

After
Transfers

$ 1,308.96
29,994.30

Reserve

Encumbrances

$

Paid or
Charqed

Balance
Lapsed

$ 1,308.96
32,399.13

for

Operating:
Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses

Statutory Expenditures:
Social Security System

Total

Paid or Charged:
Cash Disbursed

$
3,318.24 9'13.41

96.32 96.32 96.32

$ 31,399.58 $ 31,399.58 $ 3,318.24 $ 913.41 $ 33,804.41

$ 913.41
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EXHIBIT E-11a

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
ELSA Sewer UtilitY OPerating Fund

Schedule of Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes

and AnalYsis of Balance
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased By:

Budget ApproPriation for:

lnterest on Bonds

lnterest on Notes

Subtotal

Decreased By:

lnterest Paid on Bonds

lnterest Paid on Notes

Balance December 31, 2016

Analysis of Accrued lnterest, December 31'2016

$ 16,643.62
111.60

$ 4,410.64

16,755.22

21,165.86

16,910.35
16 910.35

Principal Outstanding

December3l.2019

Serial Bonds:

$ 521,950.00
761,000.00

Bond Anticipation Note:

$ 42,75O.OO

Total

lnterest
Rate

various
various

vanous

10to1t16
10101t16

07t19116

12131116

12t31t16

12t31t16

$ 4,255.51

Amount

$ 1,765.40
2,378.51

111.60

$ 4,255.51

From To
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EXHIBIT E-I1b

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
SBRSA Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Operating Fund

Schedule of Accrued lnterest on Bonds and Notes
and Analysis of Balance

Forthe Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased By:

Budget Appropriation for:

lnterest on Bonds
lnterest on Notes

Subtotal

Decreased By:

Interest Paid on Bonds
lnterest Paid on Notes

Balance December 31, 2016

Analysis of Accrued lnterest, December 31,2016

$ 25,856.53
33.34

$ 6,462.49

25,889.87

26,282.30

32,352.36

26,282.30

$ 6,070.06

To Amount
Principal Outstanding

December31,2016

Serial Bonds:

$ 521,950.00

$ 791,000.00
Bond Anticipation Note:

$ ¿2,750.00

Total

lnterest
Rate

various
various

0.75

From

10t01116

10t01t16

07t19t16

12t31116

12t31t16

12t31t16

3,751.48
2,285.24

33.34

$ 6,070.06
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Gapital Fund

Schedule of Serial Bonds
For the Year Ended December 31 , 201 6

lnterest
Amount Rate

$

Balance
Dec.31.2015

$ 45,500.00

521,950.00

$

EXHIBIT E-12

Balance
lncreased Decreased Dec. 31.2016

$ 4s,500.00 $

521,950.00

30,000.00 761,000.00

(¡)\

Puroose

Sewer Utility Bonds of 2006

2014 Refunding Bonds

Sewer Utility Bonds

Date
of

lssue

I 0/01 /06

06/05/1 4

04t29t15

Original
lssue

$ 894,000.00

s21,950.00

791,000.00

Date

10t1t17

1011118

1011119

10t1t20
1011121

10t1t22
1011123

1011124

10t1t25
1011126

411t2017

4t1t2018
41112019

4t1t2020
41112021

41112022

4t1t2023
41112024

41112025

41112026

41',U2027

41112028

41112029

41112030

4t1t2031
4/¡112032

35,000.00
35,000.00
30,000.00
35,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
45,000.00
60,000.00
60,000.00
60,000.00
60,000.00
60,000.00
56,000.00

4.OOo/o

4.OO%

4.OOo/o

4.OOo/o

4.00o/o

4.25o/o

4.25Vo

4.25o/o

4.25o/o

4.25o/o

2.OOVI

2.OOo/o

2.OOo/o

2.OOø/o

2.OOo/o

2.OOo/o

2.OOo/o

2.OO%

2.OOo/o

2.50o/o

3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.00%
3.OOo/o

45,500.00
45,500.00
45,500.00
54,600.00
50,050.00
50,050.00
50,050.00
59,1 50.00
59,1 50.00
62,400.00

791,000.00

Total $ 1.358.450.00 $ $ 75,500.00 $1.282.950.00



Ordinance
Number lmorovement Descriotion

16-1629 VariousCapitallmprovements

Total

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of Bond Anticipation Notes
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Date Date

lnterest
lssue Maturitv

o7t19t16 07t19t16 04tl7t19 O.75o/o $

EXHIBIT E-13

Balance
lncreased Decreased Dec. 31.2016

$ 42,7so.oo $ $ 42,750.00

$ 42.750.00 $- $ 42.750.00

$ 42,750.00 $

$ 42.750.00 S

Date of
lssue of
Original

Note
ofof Balance

Dec.31.2015Ratê

$

(¡)
co lssued for Cash

Paid by Budget Appropriation
Renewals

Total



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewêr Utility Cap¡tal Fund

Schedule of lmprovement Author¡zat¡ons
Forthe Year Ended December 31, 2016

Deferred

Chargès Pa¡d
to Future
Revenue Charqed Canæled

Exh¡bit Ê-14

Balanæ
December 31. 2016

Funded Unfundêd

$ 3,000.00 $ -

109,696.53

154,979.17

44,279.37

22.750.OO

$ 31s,955.07 $ 22.750.OO

2016 Authorizations

Balanæ
Deæmber31.2015

Funded Unfunded

$ 3,000.00 $ -

10969{ì 53

1s4,979.17

103,279.37

_9_929É9!.qZ_

42,750.00

_r _4?I!rl!_

Down
Payment of

Capital
lmprovement

Fund

Ordinance

Number

03-1280

07-1 394

12-1544

14-1595

l6-1629

Ord¡nance
lmprovement DescÍ¡pt¡on Date Amount

Var¡ous Capital lmprcvements 06/05/03 $19I,OOO.OO

Var¡ous Capital lmprovements 5l'l4l2}O7 334,703.00

Var¡ous Cap¡tal lmprovements 5t14t2112 155,OOO.OO

Various lmprovements to the sewer utilities 3/2412014 327,800.00

Various lmprovements to the Sewer Utilities 7/19t2016 42]SOoO

Total

$ $

of

$

(,
(o

55,O00.00

16,435.12

_$__Ji,43þ!2_

3,564.88

_9___9É93.99_



EXHIBIT E-I5

TOWNSH¡P OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Utility Capital Fund

Schedule of Capital lmprovement Fund
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31,2015 and 2016 $ 400.00
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EXHIBIT E.I6

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Sewer Ut¡l¡ty Capital Fund

Schedule of Reserve for Amortization
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:

Serial Bond Payment

Decreased by:

Authorization Canceled

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 2,774,479.86

75,500.00
2,849,979.96

3 564.88

$ 2,846,414.99
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PUBLIC ASSISTANCE FUND



EXHIBIT F.I

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Public Assistance Fund

Schedule of Cash - Treasurer
For the Year Ended December 31,2016

PATF
I

PATF
ll

Fund
Total

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:
lnterest Earned

Balance December 31, 2016

$ 7,706.80 $ 1,503.71 $ 9,210.51

65.64 65.64

$ 7,772.44 $ 1,503.71 $ 9,276.15
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EXHIBIT F.2

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Public Assistance Fund

Schedule of Public Assistance Cash and Reconciliation
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Balance December 31, 2015

lncreased by:
lnterest Earned

Balance December 31, 2016

Balance on deposit per statement of:
The Bank of Princeton

Checking Account

Balance December 31, 2016

Reconciliation December 31. 2016

$ 9,210.51

65.64

$ 9,276.15

$ 9,276.15

$ 9,276.15
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For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

PART III

Statistical Section



Tablê 1
Totflnship of Hopeìrvell

Cunent Fund bpenditures by Func{¡on
Last Ten Years

Unaudited

Yeer
General

Govemment

$ 5,9e1,454
6,291,059
6,056,158
6,793,¡145

6,262,172
5,723,493
5,675,722
5,793,044
5,838,293
6,331,287

Health
Publ¡c Public and
Safety Works Wefare Unclassmed

Defened
Charges

and
Stãtutory

FtoêndiÍrÉr

$ 1,770,108
1,763,108
1,710,309
1,720,570
1,755,140
1,708,323
1,46/.,487
1,532,429
1,478,585
1,095,401

Capital
lmprovements

Debt
Seruiæ

s 5,328,934
6,460,¿193
3,9¡15,151
3,577,049
3J.67,A77
3,2'14,U2
3,105,605
3,127,518
2,740,540
2,845,068

Reserve for
Uncollected

Tåxes

State
and

Federal
Gmnls Total

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

î 4,247,457
4,134,634
3,999,557
4,083,476
4,017,739
3,859,063
3,543,482
4,04'1,226
3,W4,521
3,575,974

ô 2,177,456
2,281,328
2,246,924
2,O29,427
I,987,992
1,980,958
2,072,090
1,961,511
1,845,684
1.792.347

i 432,426
696,123
3æ,217
803,591
390,040

1,596,003
1,474,555

900,890
1,405,538
1,3/.3,734

229,A32
729,093
155,319
160,479
198,864
146,981
98,246

210,786
351,124
230,723

$ 1,224,050
1,489,367
1,459¡58
1,/101,338
1,349,507
1,332,808
'l,314,554
1,845,191
1,8É¡0,742

1,762,102

$ 22,363,575
24,960,650
21,249,4çt5
21,846,658
20342,624
20,717,317
20,313,001
20,574,295
20,430,316
19,978,472

$ 3¿18,¡+68

312,195
372,'t52
400,533
366,693
347,Oß
353,556
¡m3,697

394,289
386,836

641,190
803,250
906,250
876,750
846,600
808,600
810,704
758,000
693,000
615,000

$ $

à
O)



Year 'Operating

Township of Hopewell
Water Utility Operating Fund Expenditures By Function

Last Ten Years
Unaudited

Debt
Service Capital

Deferred
Charges and

Statutory
Expenditures

Table2a

Total

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

55,731
45,602
50,970
45,820
59,170
58,350
64,450
64,685
56,500
45,716

17,267
16,391
16,596
6,706
6,030

16,813
6,708
6,743
7,155

38,977

220
13,945
15,259
13,143

9,245

725
695
600
800

1,250
1,250
1,400
1,365
1,250
1,711

73,943
76,633
83,425
66,469
66,450
85,658
72,558
72,793
64,905
86,404

$ $ $ $ $

Year Operating

Sewer Utility Operating Fund Expenditures By Function
Last Ten Years

Unaudited

Debt
Service Capital

Deferred
Charges and

Statutory
Expenditures

Table 2b

Total

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

118,145
79,961
73;801
74,653
69,147
67,660
74,795
72,360

106,643
157,926

7,350
8,009
6,400
2,500

168,286
2,000
2,200
2,146
2,000

20,267

$ 1,269,280
I ,1 51 ,906
1,145,634
1,136,531
1,153,194
1,126,058
1,028,200
1,024,770

961,046
912,896

$ 1,394,775
1,239,776
1,225,835
1,213,684
1,398,377
1,195,7'lg
1,105,195
1,099,276
1,069,699
1,091,089

$ $ $

7507
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Table 3
Township of Hopewell

Current Revenues By Source
Last Ten Years

Unaudited

Year

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

Taxes
(1)

$ 15,044,922
15,123,139
14,376,709
13,348,762
12,469,335
14,243,193
12,148,087
12,911,754
13,635,481
12,277,352

Delinquent
Taxes

$ 597,346
805,259
696,095
879,843

1,282,776
2,842,913

947,618
1,1 1g,ggg

Fees, Permits,
lnterest, Fines
and Licenses

$ 1,560,r15
1,590,036
1,499,373
1,464,829
1,588,392
1,464,39'l
1,236,956
1,206,664
1,396,503
1,957,039

State

$ 1,634,157
1,634,157
1,634,157
1,634,'157
1,634,157
1,634,157
1,650,454
2,141,115
2,232,370
2,407,776

State and
Federal
Grants

Surplus
Anticipated

$ 2,068,5s8
2,265,911
1,615,91 1

1,415,811
1,915,81 1

1,415,911
1,415,811
1,415,911
1,415,811
1,802,471

Non Budget
Revenues and

Other ltems

$ 1,995,052
3,904,495
2,018,972
2,944,039
1,574,128
2,161,718
2,023,84',1
1,792,692

851,332
685,846

Total

$ 23,320,172
25,969,329
22,179,788
22,476,560
20,84r,938
25,346,475
20,885,933
21,476,146
22,162,950
21,846,240

Aid

1

1

236,638
385,837

$ 420,022
655,432
338,671
789,1 1g
378,339

1,584,302
1,463,166

ggg,231

1,394,815
1,329,919

Ao

(1) Excludes taxes allocated to county and school.



Township of Hopewell
Assessed Value and EstÍmate of TotalValue

Last Ten Years
Unaudited

Table 4

Percentage of
Net Assessed Value

to Estimated Full
Cash ValuationYear

Net Assessed
Valuation
Taxable

Estimated
Full Cash
Valuation

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

$ 3,958,731,853
3,968,475,958
3,988,204,768
4,006,497,207
4,057,775,200
4,183,452,489
4,341,859,988
4,489,000,000
4,550,576,567
4,558,163,334

$ 4,054,739,536
3,983,615,416
3,915, 117 ,682
3,929,681,004
4,003,841,822
4,073,248J62
4,159,076,020
4,322,023,148
4,379,444,863
4,200,442,082

97.63%
99.620/o

101.87%
101.95o/o

101.35%
102.71%
104.39%
103.86%
103.91%
108.52%
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Taxpayer

Township of Hopewell
Schedule of Ten Largest Taxpayers

Unaudited

Assessed
Valuation

2016

Table 5

As a Percent of
Total Net Assessed

Valuation
Taxable

1) Bristol Myers Squibb
2) AREP Hopewell LLC
3) ARC DB5PROP001 LLC
4) Cole Hopewell Twp
5) Janssen Pharmaceutica
6) 350 Carter Road LLC
7) Hopewell TC Associates
B) Trap Rock lndustries LLC
9) Transco Gas Pipeline

10) Montpen SC LLC

Total

$ 233,797,800
113,458,200
108,762,504
92,400,000
g1 ,230,100
31,496,200
24,646,100
22,280,300
13,842,100
13,036 500

$ 744,949,804

5.91o/o

2.87%
2.75o/o

2.33%
2.30%
0.80%
0.620/o

0.56%
0.35%
0.33%

18.82o/o
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Population
(1)

Average
Equalized
Valuation

$ 4,066,224,323
4,030,350,464
3,954,601,508
3,994,903,658
4,091,414,O83
4,197.259,448
4,281,662,204
4,335,837,661
4,314,539,339
4,197,634,640

Gross
Debt

$ 1 15,008,273
89,566,539

'97,742,775
100,504,046
101,408,790
102,789,132
94,976,878
96,871.291
97,732,936
82,908,060

Ratio of Gross
Debt

To Equalized
Valuation

Net
Bonded

Debt

$ 52,079,987
49,229J05
55,219,006
55,003,379
55,039,230
54,268,763
50,125,259
48,383,545
46,596,217
24,708,000

Ratio of Net
Bonded Debt

To Equalized
Valuation

Table 6

Net Bonded
Debt Per
Capita

2,799
2,646
2,977
2,993
3,004
2,979
2,737
2,722
2,628
1,395

Township of Hopewell
Ratio of Bonded Debt, Bond Anticipation Notes, and Loans To Equalized Value

and Per Capita
Last Ten Years

Unaudited

Gross
Debt Per
CapitaYear

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

18,606
18,606
18,546
18,377
18,321
18,216
18,317
17,776
17,733
17,717

$$ 6,181
4,814
5,270
5,469
5,535
5,643
5,1 85
5,450
5,511
4,680

2.83%
2.22%
2.470/o

2.52o/o

2.48%
2.45%
2.22%
2.23%
2.27%
1.98%

1.28o/o

1.22%
1.40%
138%
1.35o/o

1.29%
1j7%
1.12%
1.O8%
0.59%

ûr

(1) Per the State of New Jersey Department of Labor



Principal lnterest

Total
Debt

Service

Total
Current Fund
Governmental
Expenditures

Table 7

Ratio of Ðebt
Service to

Current Fund
Expendiures

ïownship of Hopewell
Ratio of Annual Debt Service Expenditures - Current Fund

Last Ten Years
Unaudited

Year

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

$ 3,559,167
4,623,312
2,455,3í5
2,254,437
1,922,877
1,615,230
2,034,547
1,880,372
1,449,010
1,608,010

g 1,769,767
1,837,181
1,489,835
1,322,612
1,245,000
1,598,812
1,071,058
1,247J46
1,29'1,530
1,234,359

$ 5,328,934
6,460,493
3,945,150
3,577,049
3,167,877
3,214,042
3,105,605
3,127,518
2,740,540
2,845,068

$ 22,363,575
24,960,650
21,249,495
21,846,658
20,342,624
20,717,317
20,313,001
20,574,295
20,430,316
19,978,472

23.83%
25.88o/o
18.57o/o

16.37%
15.57%
15.51%
15.29o/o

15.20%
13.41%
14.24%
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Township of Hopewell
Water Ut¡lity - Self Liquidating Calculation

Per N.J.S.A.40A:245
Last Ten Years

Unaudited

Table 8a

Liquidating
(Nonliquidating)Year

Fees, Rents
and Other
Charges

Operating
and

Maintenance
Debt

Service

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

Year

81,320
76,058
81,079
88,271
72,527
86,375
82,575
73,290
67,197

101,799

56,456
46,297
51,570
46,620
60,420
59,600
66,850
66,050
57,750
46,748

17,267
16,391
16,780
6,706
6,030

16,813
6,508
6,743
7,155

38,977

$$$$ 7,597
13,370
12,729
34,945
6,077
9,962
9,217

497
2,292

16,074

Table 8b

Liquidating
(Nonliquidating)

Sewer Utility - Self Liquidating Calculation
Per N.J.S.A.4OA:2-45

Last Ten Years
Unaudited

Fees, Rents
and Other
Charges

Operating
and

Maintenance
Debt

Service

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

1,580,982
1,295,881
1,407,435
1,355,433
1,483,164
1,103,897
1,246,384
1,313,042
1,137,598
1,161,978

1,271,630
1,154,105
1,147,834
1,139,031
I,155,694
1,128,058
1,030,400
1,026,916

963,046
914,897

118,000
79,961
75,701
74,652
69,147
67,660
74,795
72,360

106,643
157,926

191,352
61,815

183,900
141,750
258,323
(91,821)
141,189
213,766
67,909
89,155

$$$$
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Table 9

Township of Hopewell
Unemployment Rate and Per Capita lncome - Last Ten Years

Last Ten Years
Unaudited

Unemployment
Rate (1)

(2)

2.9%
3.6%
3.5o/o

6.4%
5.9%
6.0%
6.0%
3.4%
1.2%

Mercer County
Per Capita

lncomeYear

2016
2015
2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008
2007

(1) Per State of New Jersey
(2) Not Available.

(2)
(2)

$59,875
57,323
59,508
56,971
54,600
53,145
55,114
53,298
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Date of lncorporation

Form of Government

Area in Square Miles

Miles of Streets

Township of Hopewell
Miscellaneous Statistics

Unaudited

Table l0

1798

Township Committee

154

58

n
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Schedule of Findings and Recommendations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

BOROUGH OF HOPEWELL

PART IV
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2016

Section 1 - Summary of Auditor's Resulfs

Financial Statement Section

Type of auditor's report issued:

lnternal control over financial reporting:

1) Material weaknesses identified?

2) Were reportable conditions identified that were
not considered to be material weaknesses?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

Federal Awards
A Federal Single Audit was not required

State Awards

A State Single Audit was not required

Unmodified

X

X

yes

yes

yes

no

X none reported

no
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

For the Year Ended December 3l,2016

Schedule of Financial Statement Findings

This section identifies the reportable conditions, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related to the
financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and with
requirements as prescribed by the Division of Local Government Services, Department of Community Affairs, St¿te of
New Jersey.

No Findings Identified
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TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs

For the Year Ended December 31,2016

Schedule of Federal Awards and State Financial Assistance
Findings and Questioned Costs

This section identifies audit furdings required to be reported by 2 CFR 200 section .516 of the Uniþrm
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Award and NJOMB Circular
Letter l5-08, as applicable.

FEDERAL AWARDS

A federal single audit was not required.

STATE AWARDS

A state single audit was not required.

159



TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings

And Recommendations as Prepared by Management

This sectior identifìes the status ofprior year findings related to the financial statements and federal and state grant

awards that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Støndørds and New Jersey OMB's
Circular l5-08.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

There were no financial statement findings in the prior year.

FEDERAL AWARDS

A Federal Single Audit was not required.

STATE A\ilARDS

A State Single Audit was not required.
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The following officials were in office during the year ended December 31, 2016

Name

Kevin Kuchinski
Todd Brandt
Vanessa Sandom
John Hart
Julie Blake

PaulE. Pogezelski
Laurie Gompf
Deborah Fox
Kevin Oswold
Robert Miller
Robert English
Judy Niederer
AbigalWaugh
Roger Haley
Margaret Umbro
Christine lnzarry
Elaine Cruickshank-Borges
Susan Newman
Mary Kennedy-Nadzak
Lance Maloney

TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL

OFFICIALS IN OFFICE AND SURETY BONDS

Mayor
Deputy Mayor
Committeeperson
Committeeperson
Committeeperson

Adm in istrator/Engineer
MunicipalClerk
Tax Assessor
Municipal Construction Official
Zoning Officer
Health Officer
Recreation Director
Senior Service Coordinator
Municipal Court Judge
Court Administrator
Deputy Court Administrator
Chief Financial Officer
Human Resources Director
Tax Collector and Tax Search Officer
Chief of Police

Amount

Bond

Name

Suretv
ofof

Title

$1
1

1

1

1

(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(Ð
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)
(A)

000,000
000,000
000,000
000,000
000,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000
1,000,000

(A) - Blanket Surety Coverage of $50,000 provided by the Mid Jersey Municipal Joint lnsurance Fund and $950,000
provided by the Municipal Excess Liability Joint lnsurance Fund.
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We express our appreciation for the assistance and courtesies extended to us by the Township Officials
during the course of the audit.

Respectfu lly submitted,

INVERSO & STEWART, LLC

þ pÅ-
Robert P. Inverso
Certified Public Accountant
Registered Municipal Accountant

May 12,2017
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